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2016 CHAMPIONSHIP

Queens (NC) men and women claim titles: Queens University left the NCAA Division Il Swimming and Diving Championship as the top men’s and women’s
teams in the nation for the second year in a row. The meet which concluded on March 12, 2016, saw the Royals grab 13 first place finishes in addition to
breaking seven total NCAA Division Il records over the four day event.

The last day of competition added a national record from Patricia Castro-Ortega as she created four new individual NCAA marks for the meet. Her lead swim
in the night's 100 yard freestyle took a time of 48.54 for a new standard. The team also saw Zachary Phelps stand atop the podium in the 200 backstroke as
he helped to affirm the team’s hold at the top. Phelps swam a 1:43.87 for the gold medal.

Castro-Ortega reclaimed her title as Swimmer of the Meet after breaking four individual national records and taking two additional first place finishes with the
800 freestyle relay and the 400 freestyle relay. Dion Dreesens capture the award on the men’s side after breaking two NCAA records. He also claimed the first
place spot in the 1000 yard freestyle and took a national record with the men’s 800 yard freestyle relay.

“I could not be more proud of our men and women,” said Head Coach Jeff Dugdale. “They showed Royals pride all the way through, from the very first event
to the very last event. | am very proud of the spirit they had throughout the meet. The consistency and great swims (they had). Again, | think a great correla-
tion to how fast we swam is how proud our athletes are to represent our school. | would like to thank all of our sponsors. They really help us. All the way from
Chick-Fil-A on Woodlawn, to Under Armor, to Speedo. To all of the sponsors that are helping us. | would like to thank Don and Frances Evans because they
are huge supporters of ours. | would like to thank our administration from our acting athletic director in Cherie Swarthout, all the way to President Davies and
James Bullock. They have all helped us in their support. It is good to win back-to-back.”

The women finished the meet with a team score of 567, leading throughout all four days. Wingate took the silver placement as the team tallied 364.5 to nudge
out UC San Diego who had 345 points for third.

Although the men’s team concluded each night with the top point score, the Royals battled throughout the week, finally gaining space after Friday night's com-
petition. The team concluded the meet with 449 to top Lindenwood in second place with 382.5. Florida Southern took third place with 299.5 points.

Nicholas Arakelian dropped 13 seconds in the mile race to lead the team. His time of 15:23.43 ranked him the third fastest in the meet. Two additional Royals
reached the top heat in the women’s 100 yard freestyle to join Castro Ortega. Kyrie Dobson placed fifth on the podium with a time of 50.30 while Josefina Lorda-
Taylor reached the wall with a 51.08 for eighth place. Ben Taylor joined Phelps in the 200 yard backstroke to take seventh in the race with a time of 1:46.66.

Dion Dreesens and Ben Mayes both posted times in the final heat of the men’s 100 yard freestyle. Dreesens found his way to a third place touch with a time
of 43.25 as Mayes reached the wall in a 44.52 for eighth place.

The women’s 200 yard backstroke saw two athletes place in the top heat. Caroline Arakelian led the way on the women'’s side driving to the wall for a 1:57.66
third place finish. Hannah Peiffer followed close behind to touch the wall in a time of 2:00.41 for seventh overall.

Brittney Phelan landed a second place finish in the women’s 200 yard breaststroke. She reached the wall with a time of 2:14.48.

The meet concluded with a first place finish in the women’s 400 yard freestyle relay as Castro-Ortega, Kyrie Dobson, C. Arakelian, and Shelly Prayson, respec-
tively, out touched the pool for a time of 3:20.27 to claim the gold.

The men’s 400 freestyle relay narrowly missed the first place swim, as they secured the second fastest time of the night. Dreesens, Phelps, Ben Taylor, and
Ben Mayes, respectively, found the wall with a time of 2:54.58.

2016 TEAM RESULTS 13. Cal Baptist 117 Simon Fraser 20
14.  Bridgeport 110 29.  Jewell 19

1. Queens (NC) 567 15.  Florida Southern 94 30. Tampa 17
2. Wingate 364" 16.  Carson-Newman 86 31.  Azusa Pacific 15
3. UcsD 345 17.  Lynn 79% 32. WSCU 14
4. Drury 205 18.  Findlay 78 33. Saint Leo 13
5. Grand Valley 226 19. NMU 63 Bentley 13
6. West Florida 213 20. West Chester 49 35. Ashland 12
7. Wayne St. 208 21.  Clarion 48 36. Bloomsburg 6%
8. LIU Post 190% 22.  Fresno Pacific 46 37.  Saginaw Valley 4
9. Lindenwood 166 23.  Colorado Mesa 44 Southern Conn. 4
10. Delta St. 150 24.  MSU Mankato 40 MSU-Moorhead 4
11. Nova Southeastern 121 25. Cal U-PA 27
12.  Truman St. 119 26.  Tiffin 22

27. Henderson St. 20

2016 Championship 2



2016 INDIVIDUAL

RESULTS

50-YARD FREESTYLE

Final

1. Wen XU, Drury, 22.38

2. Marisa Barton, Tampa, 22.89

3. Kyrie Dobson, Queens (NC), 23.01

4. Colleen Daley, UCSD, 23.03

5. Armony Dumur, Wingate, 23.04

6. Meghan Brazier, LIU Post, 23.24

7. Lezlie Bueno Estrada, Wayne St., 23.25
8. Natalie Tang, UCSD, 23.45

Consolation

9. Ana Fish, Wingate, 23.35

10. Kelsey Gouge, Florida Southern, 23.39
11. Laura Bendfeldt, LIU Post, 23.41

12. Nicole Sisson, Truman St., 23.43

13. Peggy Deuvilliers, West Florida, 23.49
14. Chloe Bennett, Delta St., 23.55

15. Miranda Yarnell, WSCU, 23.61

16. Katie Crochet, Southern Conn., 23.66

100-YARD FREESTYLE

Final

. Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), 48.54

. Wen Xu, Drury, 49.41

. Margaret Stansberry, Carson-Newman, 49.92
. Nicole Sisson, Truman St., 50.26

. Kyrie Dobson, Queens (NC), 50.30

. Colleen Daley, UCSD, 50.73

. Kelsey Gouge, Florida Southern, 50.88

. Josephina Lorda, Queens (NC), 51.08

Consolation

9. Yekaterina Gakhokidze, Bridgeport, 50.75
10. Natalie Tang, UCSD, 50.81

11. Natalia Garriock, Saint Leo, 50.84

12. Peggy Deuvilliers, West Florida, 51.06
13. Darielle Watkins, UCSD, 51.09

14. Katie Crochet, Southern Conn., 51.17
15. Lezlie Bueno Estrada, Wayne St., 51.39
16. Tatiana Shepel, Bridgeport, 54.09

200-YARD FREESTYLE

Final

. Leonie Van Noort, Grand Valley, 1:47.32

. Mckenzie Stevens, Queens (NC), 1:47.96

. Emma Wahistrom, Nova Southeastern, 1:48.26
. Darielle Watkins, UCSD, 1:48.37

. Margaret Stansberry, Carson-Newman, 1:48.66
. Josephina Lorda, Queens (NC), 1:49.22

. Miranda Yarnell, WSCU, 1:49.46

. Natalie Tang, UCSD, 1:53.45

Consolation

9. Sofia Petrenko, Wingate, 1:49.26

10. Christina Halverson, Cal Baptist, 1:50.21
11. Megan Ouhl, Drury, 1:50.31

12. Theresa Hayward, West Chester, 1:50.36
13. Sarah Pullen, Drury, 1:50.55

14. Thalie Carmigniani, Lynn, 1:50.71

15. Allison Crenshaw, Florida Southern, 1:51.79
16. Patricia Hapsari, Cal Baptist, 1:54.28

500-YARD FREESTYLE

Final

. Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), 4:39.28

. Leonie Van Noort, Grand Valley, 4:47.95

. Theresa Hayward, West Chester, 4:52.76

. Christina Halverson, Cal Baptist, 4:53.06

. Megan Ouhl, Drury, 4:53.21

. Meridith Boudreaux, Queens (NC), 4:55.33

. Emma Wahlstrom, Nova Southeastern, 4:56.14
. Sarah Pullen, Drury, 4:57.03

ONO A WN - O~NO A WN =

ONO R WN -

Consolation

9. Alecia McGillivray, Lindenwood, 4:52.60

10. Annagrazia Bonsanti, Bridgeport, 4:55.51
11. Kyleigh Troxel, Lindenwood, 4:55.95

12. Morgan Kollen, Wayne St., 4:56.08

13. Caroline Arakelian, Queens (NC), 4:56.79
14. Rachel Borchardt, NMU, 4:57.79

15. Niki Johnston, Queens (NC), 4:57.99

16. Samantha Postmus, Grand Valley, 4:58.42

1,000-YARD FREESTYLE

Final

. Christina Halverson, Cal Baptist, 9:51.96

. Leonie Van Noort, Grand Valley, 9:52.51

. Alecia McGillivray, Lindenwood, 9:57.76
Theresa Hayward, West Chester, 9:58.13

. Kyleigh Troxel, Lindenwood, 9:59.45

. Mckenzie Stevens, Queens (NC), 10:00.04
. Sarah Pullen, Drury, 10:00.11

. Reagan Eickert, UCSD, 10:08.21

. Meridith Boudreaux, Queens (NC), 10:08.41
10. Rachel Borchardt, NMU, 10:09.40

11. Megan Ouhl, Drury, 10:11.13

12. Morgan Kollen, Wayne St., 10:12.63

13. Lauren Frizzell, Queens (NC), 10:13.66
14. Niki Johnston, Queens (NC), 10:13.69

15. Annagrazia Bonsanti, Bridgeport, 10:14.37
16. Madeline Pitt, West Florida, 10:14.52

1,650-YARD FREESTYLE

Final

1. Leonie Van Noort, Grand Valley, 16:34.44
2. Christian Halverson, Cal Baptist, 16:39.50
3. Alecia McGillivray, Lindenwood, 16:42.08
4. Kyleigh Troxel, Lindenwood, 16:50.57

5. Melanie Tombers, Delta St., 16:52.18

6. Theresa Hayward, West Chester, 16:52.82
7. Megan Ouhl, Drury, 16:53.02

8. Annagrazia Bonsanti, Bridgeport, 16:55.58
9. Meridith Boudreaux, Queens (NC), 16:58.26
10. Catalina Galea Berraud, Lynn, 16:58.97
11. Ellie Dean, Wayne St., 16:59.25

12. Madeline Pitt, West Florida, 17:01.80

13. Morgan Kollen, Wayne St., 17:02.68

14. Niki Johnston, Queens (NC), 17:03.45
15. Sarah Pullen, Drury, 17:04.15

16. Lauren Frizzell, Queens (NC), 17:07.75

100-YARD BACKSTROKE

Final

. Hannah Peiffer, Queens (NC), 53.51

. Viktoriya Arkhipova, Wingate, 53.69

. Seren Jones, LIU Post, 54.70

. Jessica Ward, Findlay, 54.90

. Cecilia Hake, MSU-Mankato, 55.06

. Mary Saiz, Colorado Mesa, 55.50

. Yekaterina Gakhokidze, Bridgeport, 55.56
. Evyn Spencer, Truman St., 55.99

Consolation

9. Brenna Gabrielson, Wayne St., 55.11
10. Meri Cizmar, Findlay, 55.55

11. Meghan Brazier, LIU Post, 55.65

12. Rita Koryukova, Wingate, 55.86

13. Erin Sullivan, MSU-Moorhead, 56.17
14. Julia Toronczak, UCSD, 56.55

15. Amanda Thielen, Saginaw Valley, 56.91
16. Regan Kilburn, NMU, 57.00

200-YARD BACKSTROKE

Final

1. Viktoriya Arkhipova, Wingate, 1:55.90

2. Mary Saiz, Colorado Mesa, 1:57.16

3. Caroline Arakelian, Queens (NC), 1:57.66
4. Savanna Saunders, NMU, 1:58.06

5. Julia Toronczak, UCSD, 1:59.10

6. Kierstin Page, Delta St., 1:59.57

O~NOOUPRAWN =

7. Hannah Peiffer, Queens (NC), 2:00.41
8. Meri Cizmar, Findlay, 2:01.89

Consolation

9. Abigail Wiet, Azusa Pacific, 2:00.93

10. (tie) Thalie Carmigniani, Lynn, 2:01.16; Joyce
Kwok, LIU Post, 2:01.16

12. Rebecca Halfast, West Florida, 2:01.45

13. Jessica Ward, Findlay, 2:01.62

14. Emma Wahlstrom, Nova Southeastern,
2:01.81

15. Hannah Nicks, Truman St., 2:02.63

16. Lauren Reynolds, Florida Southern, 2:02.84

100-YARD BREASTSTROKE

Final

. Theresa Michalak, West Florida, 1:01.05

. Brittney Phelan, Queens (NC), 1:01.13

. Jade Arganbright, Cal U-PA, 1:01.39

. Malin Westman, Nova Southeastern, 1:01.79
. Shelly Prayson, Queens (NC), 1:01.83

. Zuzanna Chwadeczko, Drury, 1:01.90

. Rebecca Matthews, Lynn, 1:02.12

. Olga Kosheleva, Wingate, 1:02.88

Consolation

9. Kirsten Stroven, Delta St., 1:02.14

10. (tie) Emily Heitchue, Wayne St., 1:02.50;
Nicole Young, Bloomsburg, 1:02.50

12. Jaimie Bryan, UCSD, 1:02.55

13. Daria Belova, Fresno Pacific, 1:02.64

14. Jessika Weiss, Wingate, 1:02.80

15. Hannah Loesch, Wayne St., 1:02.81

16. Maggie Melhorn, Carson-Newman, 1:03.36

200-YARD BREASTSTROKE

Final

. Rebecca Matthews, Lynn, 2:13.37

. Brittney Phelan, Queens (NC), 2:14.48
. Jaimie Bryan, UCSD, 2:14.60

. Daria Belova, Fresno Pacific, 2:15.00

. Lily Maxfield, UCSD, 2:15.13

. Melanie Tombers, Delta St., 2:15.36

. Paulina Szydlo, West Florida, 2:15.98
. Jake Arganbright, Cal U-PA, 2:17.11

Consolation

9. Jessika Weiss, Wingate, 2:15.45

10. Hannah Mattar, Ashland, 2:16.16

11. (tie) Hannah Loesch, Wayne St., 2:17.06;
Olga Kosheleva, Wingate, 2:17.06

13. Nicole Weber, Saint Leo, 2:18.06

14. Sophia Nelson, Drury, 2:18.47

15. Malin Westman, Nova Southeastern, 2:18.64

16. Kaley Holmstrom, Findlay, 2:20.39

ONO OB WN =

ONO OB WN =

100-YARD BUTTERFLY

Final

. Armony Dumur, Wingate, 52.52

. Joyce Kwok, LIU Post, 52.91

. Theresa Michalak, West Florida, 53.13
. Vera Johansson, Drury, 54.41

. Hannah Peiffer, Queens (NC), 54.45

. Daria Belova, Fresno Pacific, 54.54

. Darielle Watkins, UCSD, 54.90

. Naomi Thomas, UCSD, 55.37

Consolation

9. Evyn Spencer, Truman St., 54.86

10. Crystal Bennet, NMU, 55.25

11. Kristina Tchernyschev, Cal Baptist, 55.39
12. Paige Meredith, Jewell, 55.47

13. Caitlin Coughlin, Wingate, 55.71

14. Natalia Garriock, Saint Leo, 55.77

15. Zuzanna Chwadeczko, Drury, 56.00

16. Peggy Devilliers, West Florida, 56.15

O~NO DR WN
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200-YARD BUTTERFLY

Final

. Sofia Petrenko, Wingate, 1:57.94

. Darielle Watkins, UCSD, 1:58.60

. Joyce Kwok, LIU Post, 1:59.14

. Mckenzie Stevens, Queens (NC), 1:59.92
. Hannah Vinyard, Lindenwood, 2:00.50

. Josephina Lorda, Queens (NC), 2:02.54

. Lauren Swistak, Simon Fraser, 2:02.97

. Paige Meredith, Jewell, 2:05.63

Consolation

9. Naomi Thomas, UCSD, 2:02.13

10. Gretchen Stein, Drury, 2:02.97

11. Anastasiia Kvitchenko, Tiffin, 2:03.32

12. Lexy Raybon, Carson-Newman, 2:03.68
13. Kierstin Page, Delta St., 2:04.18

14. Armony Dumur, Wingate, 2:05.57

15. Eryn Leonard, Colorado Mesa, 2:05.92
16. Bavindeep Basra, Fresno Pacific, 2:07.14

200-YARD INDIVIDUAL
MEDLEY

Final

. Patricia Castro Ortega, Queens (NC), 1:55.63
. Theresa Michalak, West Florida, 1:58.11

. Sofia Petrenko, Wingate, 1:59.01

. Rebecca Matthews, Lynn, 1:59.50

. Caroline Arakelian, Queens (NC), 2:01.36

. Josephina Lorda, Queens (NC), 2:01.74

. Gretchen Stein, Drury, 2:02.35

. Evyn Spencer, Truman St., 2:05.20

Consolation

9. Madelyn Huttner, UCSD, 2:03.63

10. Malin Westman, Nova Southeastern, 2:03.86
11. Patricia Hapsari, Cal Baptist, 2:04.29

12. Hannah Mattar, Ashland, 2:04.31

13. Daria Belova, Fresno Pacific, 2:04.50

14. Paige Meredith, Jewell, 2:04.60

15. Bavindeep Basra, Fresno Pacific, 2:04.92
16. Amanda Tipton, Queens (NC), 2:05.92

400-YARD INDIVIDUAL
MEDLEY

Final

1. Patricia Castro Ortega, Queens (NC), 4:08.56
2. Sofia Petrenko, Wingate, 4:14.40

3. Rebecca Matthews, Lynn, 4:17.25

4. Gretchen Stein, Drury, 4:18.05

5. Alecia McGillivray, Lindenwood, 4:21.03

6. Melanie Tombers, Delta St., 4:21.75

7. Caroline Arakelian, Queens (NCO, 4:22.08

8. Samantha Postmus, Grand Valley St., 4:25.52

Consolation

9. Kierstin Page, Delta St., 4:22.19

10. Bavindeep Basra, Fresno Pacific, 4:23.16
11. Abigail Wiet, Azusa Pacific, 4:24.48

12. Amanda Tipton, Queens (NC), 4:25.33
13. Sophia Nelson, Drury, 4:26.88

14. Madeline Pitt, West Florida, 4:27.56

15. Savanna Saunders, NMU, 4:28.87

16. Courtney Chacon, Cal Baptist, 4:29.11

O~NOOUTAWN =

O~NOUTAWN =

ONE-METER DIVING

Final

. Monica Amaral, West Florida, 494.90

. Taylor Wiercinski, Grand Valley, 491.60

. Morgan Dunleavy, Tiffin, 463.65

. Carleen Wayne, Lindenwood, 462.95

. Molly Kearney, NMU, 459.70

. Kayla Marquardt, Grand Valley, 454.50

. Casi Blakeman, Colorado Mesa, 450.85
. Tatiana Kurach, Henderson St., 396.05

THREE-METER DIVING

Final

. Monica Amaral, West Florida, 550.20

. Elizabeth Rawlings, Wayne St., 527.25
. Taylor Wiercinski, Grand Valley, 522.25
. Sarah Zerfoss, Clarion, 472.70

. Christina Sather, Clarion, 472.15

. Nicola Mancini, Bentley, 471.30

. Molly Kearney, NMU, 436.55

. Shelby Werkema, Lindenwood, 434.90

200-YARD FREESTYLE
RELAY

Final

1. Wingate (Armony Dumur, Rita Koryukova,
Caitlin Coughlin, Ana Fish), 1:31.80

. Wayne St., 1:32.00

. LIU Post, 1:32.07

. UCSD, 1:32.31

. Truman St., 1:32.57

. Drury, 1:32.62

. Queens (NC), 1:32.76

. Bridgeport, 1:34.61

Consolation

9. Florida Southern, 1:33.32

10. Nova Southeastern, 1:34.50
11. Delta St., 1:34.65

12. Lindenwood, 1:34.89

13. West Florida, 1:34.95

14. MSU-Mankato, 1:35.06

15. Carson-Newman, 1:35.73
16. Grand Valley, 1:36.34

400-YARD FREESTYLE
RELAY

Final

1. Queens (NC) (Patricia Castro-Ortega, Kyrie
Dobson, Caroline Arakelian, Shelly Prayson),
3:20.27

. UCSD, 3:22.04

. Drury, 3:23.09

. Wingate, 3:23.52

. West Florida, 3:24.66

. Bridgeport, 3:25.48

. Truman St., 3:26.15

. Florida Southern, 3:26.35

Consolation

9. LIU Post, 3:22.89

10. Wayne St., 3:25.24

11. Nova Southeastern, 3:26.38

O~NOUPRAWN =

O~NO A WN =

O~NOOOPAWN

O~NOO U~ WN

12. Grand Valley, 3:27.80

13. Garson-Newman, 3:28.77
14. Lindenwood, 3:28.78

15. MSU-Mankato, 3:28.79
16. Cal Baptist, 3:28.92

800-YARD FREESTYLE
RELAY

Final

1 Queens (NC) (Patricia Castro-Ortega, Caroline
Arakelian, Josephina Lorda, Mckenzie
Stevens), 7:16.21

. UCSD, 7:18.95

. Wingate, 7:22.48

. Grand Valley, 7:23.58

. Carson-Newman, 7:25.29

. Drury, 7:25.69

. Florida, 7:26.65

. West Florida, 7:27.76

200-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

Final

1. Wingate (Rita Koryukova, Jessika Weiss,
Armony Dumur, Ana Fish), 1:39.90

. Queens (NC), 1:40.14

. Wayne St., 1:40.49

Drury, 1:40.51

. LIU Post, 1:41.19

. Delta St., 1:41.64

. UCSD, 1:42.79

. West Florida, 1:44.30

Consolation

9. Findlay, 1:43.09

10. Grand Valley, 1:43.55

11. Bridgeport, 1:43.85

12. Carson-Newman, 1:44.11
13. Nova Southeastern, 1:44.12
14. Cal Baptist, 1:44.41

15. MSU-Mankato, 1:44.44

16. NMU, 1:45.54

400-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

Final

1. Wingate (Viktoriya Arkhipova, Jessika Weiss,
Armony Dumur, Sofia Petrenko), 3:37.80

2. Queens (NC), 3:38.18

. LIU Post, 3:42.27

. Delta St., 3:42.91

. Wayne St., 3:44.76

. UCSD, 3:44.95

. Grand Valley, 3:46.76

. Findlay, 3:48.28

Consolation

9. Cal Baptist, 3:47.29

10. Nova Southeastern, 3:47.81
11. MSU-Mankato, 3:48.69

12. Lindenwood, 3:49.01

13. Florida Southern, 3:49.26
14. Simon Fraser, 3:49.93

15. West Florida, 3:51.72

16. Truman St., 3:51.77

O~NO OB WN
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HISTORY

Attendance

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Champion

Cal St. Northridge
Clarion

Clarion

South Fla.
Clarion

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Oakland

Oakland

Oakland

Oakland

Oakland

Air Force

Air Force

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Truman

Truman

Truman

Truman

Truman

Truman

Drury

Truman

Drury

Drury

Drury

Wayne St. (MI)
Drury

Drury

Queens (NC)
Queens (NC)

Coach

Pete Accardy
Becky Rutt
Becky Rutt Leas
Bill Mann

Becky Rutt Leas
Pete Accardy
Pete Accardy
Pete Accardy
Tracy Huth
Tracy Huth
Tracy Huth
Tracy Huth
Tracy Huth
Casey Converse
Casey Converse
Brian Reynolds
Brian Reynolds
Brian Reynolds
Brian Reynolds
Seth Huston
Seth Huston
Colleen Murphy
Colleen Murphy
Colleen Murphy
Mark Gole

Brian Reynolds
Mark Gole

Brian Reynolds
Brian Reynolds
Brian Reynolds
Sean Peters
Brian Reynolds
Brian Reynolds
Jeff Dugdale
Jeff Dugdale

Points

391
308
345
492
433
349
441
397
423
56672
621%2
609
630
690
6972
690%2
578%
613
663
656
733
682
641
579%
664
64672
461%
618%
657
483%2
497
432Y2
486
540%2
567

Runner-Up

Vanderbilt

Air Force

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Tampa

Clarion

Tampa

North Dakota
Cal St. Northridge
Fla. Atlantic
Northern Mich.
Clarion

Air Force
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

CSU Bakersfield
North Dakota
Truman

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Truman

Drury

Wayne St. (MI)
Wayne St. (MI)
Wayne St. (MI)
Drury

Wayne St. (MI)
Wayne St. (MI)
Drury

Wingate

Points

324
299
260
380%2
343
274
285
280
419
404
475
406
454,
563
625
490
386
603%2
556
610%
548
410
561
530
505
518
449
453%:
531
388
496
388
419
489%2
36472

Host or Site

Truman

Long Beach, Calif.
Hofstra
Orlando, Fla.
Orlando, Fla.
Cal St. Chico
Buffalo, N.Y.
Buffalo, N.Y.
Buffalo, N.Y.
Milwaukee
North Dakota
Canton, Ohio
Canton, Ohio
Canton, Ohio
North Dakota
San Antonio
Ashland
Buffalo, N.Y.
Buffalo, N.Y.
Canton, Ohio
Orlando, Fla.
North Dakota
Buffalo, N.Y.
Orlando, Fla.
Ulndy

Buffalo, N.Y.
Missouri S&T
Houston
Canton, Ohio
Incarnate Word
Mansfield, Texas
Birmingham, Ala.
Cleveland
Ulndy

Ulndy

1,347
1,484
934

726

1,049
794

1,155
1,231
1,134
1,530
1,000
1,077
1,217
1,500
1,205
880

3,103
2,190
1,135
1,991
1,450
1,512
1,647
1,982
1,225
1,319
2,229
1,206
4,650
4,510
4,019
5,790
1,870
2,946
1,760

History



TEAM

CHAMPIONSHIPS

o

Drury

Truman

Oakland

Cal St. Northridge
Clarion

Air Force

Queens (NC)
South Fla.
Wayne St. (MI)

= 2NN WAON =

INDIVIDUAL

CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships. Relay
victories count one for each event.)

Drury 120
Clarion 53
Cal St. Northridge 51
Oakland 50
Truman 44
Northern Mich. 34
Wayne St. (Ml) 32

CHAMPIONSHIP RECORDS

North Dakota
CSU Bakersfield
UC San Diego
Air Force

West Chester
Queens (NC)
Tampa

UC Davis

Fla. Atlantic
Army West Point
South Fla.
Wingate
Incarnate Word
Southern Conn. St.
Ashland

Furman
Bloomsburg
Boston College
Cal Poly

Puget Sound

St. Cloud St.
Fla. Southern
Nova Southeastern
Salem Int'l
California (PA)
LIU Post

Neb. Omaha

30 Northern Colo. 3
27 West Florida 3
26 California Baptist 2
25 Grand Canyon 2
25 Grand Valley 2
19 Kutztown 2
17 Lindenwood (MO) 2
16 Lynn 3
12 Ouachita Baptist 2
10 Simon Fraser 2
10 Vanderbilt 2
10 Alas. Fairbanks 1
8 Cal St. Chico 1
8 Cal St. East Bay 1
7 Gardner-Webb 1
7 Indiana (PA) 1
5 Le Moyne 1
5 Maine 1
5 Navy 1
5 Nevada 1
5 New Hampshire 1
5 Rice 1
4 Sacramento St. 1
4 South Dakota 1
3 West Va. Wesleyan 1
3 Youngstown St. 1
3

50-YARD FREESTYLE
22.38—Wen Xu, Drury, March 9, 2016

100-YARD FREESTYLE

48.54—Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), March 12, 2016

200-YARD FREESTYLE

1:45.27—Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), March 12, 2015

500-YARD FREESTYLE

4:39.28—Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), March 11, 2016

1,000-YARD FREESTYLE

9:50.49—Kristen Frost, Southern Conn. St., March 12, 2008

1,650-YARD FREESTYLE

16:17.66—Kiristen Frost, Southern Conn. St., March 15, 2008

100-YARD BACKSTROKE

52.45—Mary Hanson, California Baptist, March 14, 2014

200-YARD BACKSTROKE

1:55.57—Caroline Arakelian, Queens (NC), March 15, 2014

100-YARD BREASTSTROKE

1:00.66—Kayla Scott, Wayne St. (Ml) , March 14, 2014

200-YARD BREASTSTROKE

200-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY
1:55.63—Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), March 9, 2016

400-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY
4:08.56—Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), March 10, 2016

ONE-METER DIVING
511.55—Kayla Kelosky, Clarion, March 10, 2011

THREE-METER DIVING
555.70—Elizabeth Rawlings, Wayne St. (MI), March 14, 2015

200-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY

1:30.57—Drury (Wen Xu, Vera Johansson, Katya Rudenko, Janet Yu),

March 12, 2015

400-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY

3:18.75—Queens (NC) (Patricia Castro-Ortega, Lillian Gordy, Alexandra

Marshall, Caroline Arakelian), March 14, 2015

800-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY

7:14.69—Queens (NC) (Patricia Castro-Ortega, Lillian Gordy, McKenzie

Stevens, Caroline Arakelian), March 13, 2015

200-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

1:39.90—Wingate (Rita Koryukova, Jessika Weiss, Armony Dumur, Ana

Fish), March 9, 2016

400-YARD MEDLEY RELAY

2:10.77—Rebecca Matthews, Lynn, March 14, 2015

100-YARD BUTTERFLY
52.42—Armony Dumur, Wingate, March 12, 2015

200-YARD BUTTERFLY
1:57.94—Sofia Petrenko, Wingate, March 11, 2016

3:37.80—Wingate (Viktoriya Arkhipova, Jessika Weiss, Armony Dumur,
Sofia Petrenko), March 10, 2016

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

(Note: All short course.)

Championship Records 6



50-YARD BACKSTROKE
27.19—Jeanne O’Connor, Clarion, March 18, 1983

50-YARD BREASTSTROKE
30.76—Karen Enneking, Oakland, March 11, 1982 (preliminaries)

50-YARD BUTTERFLY
26.24—Janet Kemper, Youngstown St., March 16, 1983 (preliminaries)

100-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY
1:00.16—Elizabeth Haney, Air Force, March 19, 1983

EVENT CHAMPIONS, YEAR

12—O0akland, 1994; Drury, 2009
11—Drury, 1997; Drury, 2007
10—Cal St. Northridge, 1989; Drury, 1999

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, YEAR

4—Michele Hampton, Cal St. Northridge, 1982 (200 free, 500 free, 1,650
free, 200 back), also swam on two winning relay teams; Angel Myers,
Furman, 1986 (50 free, 100 free, 100 fly, 200 IM), also swam on one win-
ning relay team; Laurence Bensimon, Fla. Atlantic, 1987 (200 free, 500
free, 1,650 free, 200 fly); Ann Wycoff, Army West Point, 1988-89 (1,650
free, 200 fly, 200 IM, 400 IM); Kirsten Silvester, Northern Mich., 1990-91
(200 free, 500 free, 1,650 free, 200 fly), also swam on two winning relay
teams; Xia Fujie, Northern Mich., 1995 (100 free, 100 breast, 200 breast,
200 IM); Jennifer Klemme, Drury, 2000 (100 breast, 200 breast, 200 IM,
400 IM); Jess Martin, Truman, 2001 (200 free, 500 free, 1,000 free, 1,650
free); Loni Burton, CSU Bakersfield, 2003-04-05 (50 free, 100 free, 200
free, 100 fly), also swam on one winning relay team; Tammy Leane, West
Chester, 2006 (500 free, 1,000 free, 200 back, 400 IM); Kathrin Dumitru,
West Chester, 2006 (100 breast, 200 breast, 100 fly, 200 fly), 2007 (100
breast, 200 breast, 100 fly, 200 IM); Kristen Frost, Southern Conn. St.,
2008 (200 free, 500 free, 1,000 free, 1,650 free); Patricia Castro-Ortega,
Queens (NC), 2015 (100 free, 200 free, 500 free, 200 IM), also swam on
two winning relay teams; Patricia Castro-Ortega, Queens (NC), 2016 (100
free, 500 free, 200 IM, 400 IM, 400 free relay, 800 free relay, also swam
on two winning relay teams.

INDIVIDUAL TITLES, CAREER

12—Loni Burton, CSU Bakersfield (50 free 2003-04-05, 100 free 2003-04-
05, 200 free 2003-04-05, 100 fly 2003-04-05), also swam on one winning
relay team.

9—Ann Wycoff, Army West Point (1,650 free 1988-89, 200 fly 1988-89, 200
IM 1988-89, 400 IM 1987-88-89).

8—Tina Schnare, Cal St. Northridge (100 breast 1986-87-88-89, 200
breast 1986-87-88-89), also swam on eight winning relay teams; Kirsten
Silvester, Northern Mich. (200 free 1990-91, 500 free 1990-91, 1,650 free
1990-91, 200 fly 1990-91), also swam on two winning relay teams; Noemi
Lung, Fla. Atlantic (200 breast 1992, 200 back 1993, 200 IM 1991-92-93,
400 IM 1991-92-93); Megan Krueger, Drury (50 free 1999-2000-01-02,
100 free 2000-01-02, 100 fly 2000), also swam on six winning relay
teams; Kathrin Dumitru, West Chester (100 breast 2006-07, 200 breast
2006-07, 100 fly 2006-07, 200 fly 2006, 200 IM 2007).

7—Nida Zuhal, Drury (100 fly 1996-97, 200 fly 1995-96-97, 200 IM 1996-
97), also swam on two winning relay teams; Jamie Wolf, Clarion (one-
meter diving 2004-05-07, three-meter diving 2004-05-06-07).

MuLTIPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, EVENT

4—Tina Schnare, Cal St. Northridge (100 breast 1986-87-88-89, 200 breast
1986-87-88-89); Megan Krueger, Drury (50 free 1999-2000-01-02); Jamie
Wolf, Clarion (three-meter diving 2004-05-06-07).

3—Anna Pettis, UC Davis (50 free 1982-83-85); Sarah Rudolph, Puget
Sound (200 free 1983-84-85); Stacy Mettam, Cal St. Northridge (100
back 1986-87-89); Ann Wycoff, Army West Point (400 IM 1987-88-89);
Noemi Lung, Fla. Atlantic (200 IM 1991-92-93, 400 IM 1991-92-93); Amy
Comerford, Oakland (100 back 1992-93-94); Kristen Nagelkirk, Oakland
(200 free 1993-94-95); Nida Zuhal, Drury (200 fly 1995-96-97); Megan
Krueger, Drury (100 free 2000-01-02); Loni Burton, CSU Bakersfield (50
free 2003-04-05, 100 free 2003-04-05, 200 free 2003-04-05, 100 fly 2003-
04-05); Rosanna Delurgio, UC San Diego (100 breast 2003-04-05, 200
breast 2003-04-05); Jamie Wolf, Clarion (one-meter diving 2004-05-07);

Kate Aherne, Truman (200 IM 2008-09-10); Li Tao, Drury (100 fly 2008-
10-11); Kayla Kelosky, Clarion (one-meter diving 2009-10-11); Amanda
Thomas, Southern Conn. St. (200 IM 2011-12-13).

Championship Records



INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

50-YARD FREESTYLE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Anna Pettis
Anna Pettis
Kimber Edwards
Anna Pettis
Angel Myers
Jude Kylander
Laura Atteberry
Jude Kylander
Janine Etchepare
Lisa Guilfoyle
Tea Cerkvenik
Ellen Lessig
Ellen Lessig
Beth Zeman
Beth Zeman

Jamie Minnich-McDaniel

Jamie McDaniel
Megan Krueger
Megan Krueger
Megan Krueger
Megan Krueger
Loni Burton

Loni Burton

Loni Burton
Mariana De Oliveira
Jing Hua

Carissa Gormally
Eunate Garro
Jackie Borkowski
Melissa Gates
Melissa Gates
Tamiris Nascimento
Ana Azambuja
Bryndis Hansen
Wen Xu

School

UC Davis

UC Davis

North Dakota
UC Davis
Furman

Cal St. Northridge
Tampa

Cal St. Northridge
North Dakota
Oakland
Northern Mich.
Oakland
Oakland

Air Force

Air Force
Ashland
Ashland

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Drury

Drury

North Dakota
Drury

West Chester
California (PA)
California (PA)
Incarnate Word
Wayne St. (MI)
Nova Southeastern
Drury

100-YARD FREESTYLE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Winner

Anna Pettis
Anna Pettis
Alicia McHugh
Alicia McHugh
Angel Myers
Jude Kylander
Laura Atteberry
Toady Kimble
Toady Kimble
Lisa Guilfoyle
Tea Cerkvenik
Tea Cerkvenik
Kristen Nagelkirk
Xia Fujie

Beth Zeman
Viktoria Gadd
Jamie McDaniel
Bryna Busch
Megan Krueger
Megan Krueger

School

UC Davis

UC Davis

South Fla.

South Fla.
Furman

Cal St. Northridge
Tampa

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Oakland

Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Oakland

Northern Mich.
Air Force

Drury

Ashland

Truman

Drury

Drury

Time
23.88
23.07
23.78
23.53
23.22
23.87
23.78
23.44
23.65
2342
23.65
23.59
23.71
23.69
23.38
23.52
22.98
23.59
23.28
23.31
23.13
23.13
23.01
22.72
23.34
23.32
22.97
22.80
22.87
22.72
22.59
22.76
22.62
22.53
22.38

Time
53.46
51.28
51.21
51.65
50.62
51.87
50.33
51.40
51.10
50.93
51.09
51.33
51.24
51.19
51.33
51.29
50.26
51.57
51.22
51.21

Year

2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Megan Krueger
Loni Burton

Loni Burton

Loni Burton
Mariana De Oliveira
Jing Hua

Carissa Gormally
Jing Hua

Jackie Borkowski
Tamiris Nascimento
Melissa Gates
Tamiris Nascimento
Ana Azambuja

Patricia Castro-Ortega
Patricia Castro-Ortega

School

Drury

CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Drury

Drury

North Dakota
Drury

West Chester
Incarnate Word
California (PA)
Incarnate Word
Wayne St. (Ml)
Queens (NC)
Queens (NC)

200-YARD FREESTYLE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

2015
2016

Winner

Michele Hampton
Sarah Rudolph
Sarah Rudolph
Sarah Rudolph
Joan Wojtowicz
Laurence Bensimon
Laura Atteberry
Lyn Schermer
Kirsten Silvester
Kirsten Silvester
Tea Cerkvenik
Kristen Nagelkirk
Kristen Nagelkirk
Kristen Nagelkirk
Viktoria Gadd
Viktoria Gadd
Meitri Pangestika
Kathleen Hayes
Meitri Pangestika
Jess Martin
Diana Betsworth
Loni Burton

Loni Burton

Loni Burton
Chelsea Hastings
Jessie Bardin
Kristen Frost
Jessie Bardin
Jackie Borkowski
Mary O’Sullivan
Carol Azambuja
Anjali Shakya
Tinsley Andrews
Katharina Fischer

Patricia Castro-Ortega

Leonie Van Noort

School

Cal St. Northridge
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Bloomsburg

Fla. Atlantic
Tampa

Oakland
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

Drury

Drury

Salem Int’l
Drury

Salem Int’l
Truman

Truman

CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Tampa

Tampa
Southern Conn. St.
Tampa

West Chester
Fla. Southern
Wayne St. (MI)
UC San Diego
Drury

West Chester
Queens (NC)
Grand Valley

500-YARD FREESTYLE

Year

1982
1983

Winner

Michele Hampton
Michele Hampton

School

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge

Time
50.48
49.92
49.62
49.33
50.58
50.34
50.01
49.82
49.77
49.37
49.34
49.46
48.94
48.92
48.54

Time

1:53.98
1:53.31
1:50.92
1:52.20
1:51.96
1:49.37
1:49.57
1:51.75
1:50.95
1:49.14
1:51.18
1:51.70
1:51.03
1:52.07
1:52.47
1:51.51
1:51.17
1:51.43
1:51:28
1:50.32
1:49.06
1:48.92
1:48.14
1:47.10
1:51.32
1:50.92
1:48.15
1:47.75
1:49.31
1:48.23
1:48.16
1:47.95
1:48.48
1:48.48
1:45.27
1:47.32

Time
4:58.34
4:56.83

Individual Champions



Year

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Sarah Rudolph
Suzanne Crenshaw
Joan Wojtowicz
Laurence Bensimon
Jeanna Giessinger
Jeanna Giessinger
Kirsten Silvester
Kirsten Silvester
Jennifer Kleemann
Teresa Stratman
Kristen Nagelkirk
Jenna Tukey

Jenna Tukey
Viktoria Gadd

Meitri Pangestika
Kathleen Hayes
Bridget Riley

Jess Martin

Liz Hug

Diana Betsworth
Natalie Cardoza
Tammy Leane
Tammy Leane
Molly Polette
Kristen Frost
Ashley St. Andrew
Ashley St. Andrew
Casey Hurrell-Zitelman
Erin Black

Erin Black

Anjali Shakya
Patricia Castro-Ortega
Patricia Castro-Ortega

School

Puget Sound
South Fla.
Bloomsburg

Fla. Atlantic

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Northern Colo.
Oakland

Air Force

Air Force

Drury

Salem Int'l

Drury

Truman

Truman

Truman

Truman

Drury

West Chester
West Chester
Truman

Southern Conn. St.
Wayne St. (M)
Wayne St. (M)
Incarnate Word
Nova Southeastern
Nova Southeastern
UC San Diego
Queens (NC)
Queens (NC)

1,000-YARD FREESTYLE

Year

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Jess Martin

Diana Betsworth
Liz Hug

Natalie Cardoza
Natalie Cardoza
Tammy Leane
Cara Fadel

Kristen Frost
Ashley St. Andrew
Ashley St. Andrew
Casey Hurrell-Zitelman
Erin Dolan

Allison Crenshaw
Allison Crenshaw
Alecia McGillivray
Christina Halverson

School

Truman

Truman

Truman

Drury

Drury

West Chester
Drury

Southern Conn. St.
Wayne St. (M)
Wayne St. (MI)
Incarnate Word
Drury

Fla. Southern

Fla. Southern
Lindenwood (MO)
Cal Baptist

1,650-YARD FREESTYLE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

Winner

Michele Hampton
Jamie McClellan
Sarah Rudolph
Suzanne Crenshaw
Joan Wojtowicz
Laurence Bensimon
Ann Wycoff

School

Cal St. Northridge
UC Davis

Puget Sound
South Fla.
Bloomsburg

Fla. Atlantic

Army West Point

Time

4:53.70
4:54.92
4:53.81
4:47.25
4:55.08
4:55.80
4:54.27
4:50.06
4:58.79
4:57.31
4:58.62
4:54.85
4:52.92
4:54.80
4:56.81
4:58.23
4:59.57
4:52.72
4:53.89
4:53.98
4:56.94
4:48.59
4:49.44
4:57.39
4:45.69
4:51.44
4:53.51
4:47.21
4:49.86
4:50.29
4:49.51
4:43.37
4:39.28

Time
9:55.86
9:55.47
10:07.83
10:09.06
10:01.26
10:00.18
10:05.23
9:50.49
9:54.97
9:57.48
9:52.60
9:53.33
9:57.29
9:59.65
9:58.42
9:51.96

Time

17:07.13
17:00.20
17:00.74
16:50.74
16:51.26
16:28.14
16:58.74

Year

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Ann Wycoff

Kirsten Silvester
Kirsten Silvester
Teresa Stratman
Teresa Stratman
Debby Nickels
Jenna Tukey
Jenna Tukey
Christina Tompkins
Christina Tompkins
Viktoria Gadd
Melissa Smith

Jess Martin

Diana Betsworth
Lynsey Fugate
Lindsay McReynolds
Natalie Cardoza
Sophie Levy

Katie Brosseau
Kristen Frost

Erin Dolan

Ashley St. Andrew
Casey Hurrell-Zitelman
Erin Dolan

Allison Crenshaw
Meridith Boudreaux
Alecia McGillivray
Leonie Van Noort

School

Army West Point
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Northern Colo.
Northern Colo.
Oakland

Air Force

Air Force
Drury

Drury

Drury
Gardner-Webb
Truman
Truman

Drury

Truman

Drury

UC San Diego
West Chester

Southern Conn. St.

Drury

Wayne St. (M)
Incarnate Word
Drury

Fla. Southern
Queens (NC)
Lindenwood (MO)
Grand Valley

100-YARD BACKSTROKE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

Winner

Mary Lou Baldwin
Jeanne O’Connor
Jeanne O’Connor
Dawn Hewitt
Stacy Mettam
Stacy Mettam
Chris Breedy
Stacy Mettam
Jennifer Kleemann
Jennifer Kleemann
Amy Comerford
Amy Comerford
Amy Comerford
Beth Zeman
Brandi Kossub
Claudine Gruver
Karlyn Pipes-Neilsen
Vanessa Young
Vanessa Young
Kelli Dudley

Ali Petersen
Yuka Kobayashi
Jenny Bachmeier
Chelsea Hastings
Janelle Slattery
Jing Hua

Janelle Slattery
Jing Hua

Sara Franklin
Sara Franklin
Julie Widmann

School

Vanderbilt

Clarion

Clarion

South Fla.

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Oakland

Oakland

Oakland

Air Force

Drury

Kutztown

CSU Bakersfield
Drury

Drury

Truman

Neb. Omaha

UC Davis

North Dakota
Tampa

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Wayne St. (Ml)
Wayne St. (Ml)
Ashland

Time

17:01.17
16:51.96
16:40.19
17:03.15
17:01.07
17:04.53
16:42.40
16:40.86
16:51.09
17:06.02
17:08.89
17:05.75
16:45.01
16:43.51
17:00.54
17:13.35
16:48.66
16:57.99
17:01.15
16:17.66
16:40.18
16:35.98
16:37.29
16:33.00
16:42.58
16:44.88
16:46.25
16:34.44

Time
1:00.91
58.12
57.97
58.40
58.09
58.83
57.34
58.67
58.59
58.34
55.49
56.24
56.42
57.39
56.77
58.17
57.05
58.09
57.63
57.63
55.60
56.43
57.41
55.96
56.18
54.73
55.32
53.88
54.56
53.28
54.66

Individual Champions



Year

2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Bente Heller
Mary Hanson
Katya Rudenko
Hannah Peiffer

School

Alas. Fairbanks
California Baptist
Drury

Queens (NC)

200-YARD BACKSTROKE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Michele Hampton
Robbin Thein
Whitney Leeman
Dawn Hewitt
Stacy Mettam
Stacy Mettam
Chris Breedy
Amy Holland
Jennifer Grzbek
Stephanie Keller

Jennifer Kleemann

Noemi Lung
Amy Comerford
Brandi Kossub
Brandi Kossub
Diane Burkett
Claudine Gruver

Karlyn Pipes-Neilsen

Vanessa Young
Kelli Dudley

Jennifer Watanabe

Ali Petersen
Kelli Dudley

Lija Kaleps-Clark
Chelsea Hastings
Tammy Leane
Sarah Watson
Sarah Watson
Yuan Qing Li
Yuan Qing Li
Mary O’Sullivan
Carol Azambuja

Caroline Arakelian
Caroline Arakelian

Katya Rudenko

Viktoriya Arkhipova

School

Cal St. Northridge
Nevada

Maine

South Fla.

Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal Poly

Army West Point
Cal Poly

Northern Mich.
Fla. Atlantic
Oakland

Drury

Drury

West Chester
Kutztown

CSU Bakersfield
Drury

Truman

UC San Diego
Neb. Omaha
Truman

Truman

Tampa

West Chester
Ouachita Baptist
Ouachita Baptist
Drury

Drury

Fla. Southern
Wayne St. (Ml)
Queens (NC)
Queens (NC)
Drury

Wingate

100-YARD BREASTSTROKE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Winner

Karen Enneking
Mary Patten
Tara McKenna
Tara McKenna
Tina Schnare
Tina Schnare
Tina Schnare
Tina Schnare
Marion Warner
Shao Hong

Becky Jushchyshyn

Shao Hong

Tanja Hauber
Xia Fujie

Xia Fujie
Christina Tillotson

School

Oakland

Cal St. East Bay
Boston College
Boston College
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
North Dakota
Northern Mich.
Clarion

Northern Mich.

Air Force

Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Clarion

Time
54.26
52.45
52.75
53.51

Time

2:07.44
2:06.04
2:06.83
2:05.85
2:07.54
2:08.59
2:04.38
2:06.46
2:06.67
2:07.53
2:01.14
2:02.72
2:03.01
2:01.22
2:02.37
2:04.60
2:04.60
2:00.54
2:04.53
2:04.68
2:00.61
1:58.38
2:00.53
2:02.40
1:59.74
2:00.07
2:01.05
1:59.39
1:57.48
1:58.36
1:56.90
1:57.08
1:57.26
1:55.57
1:58.18
1:55.90

Time

1:07.09
1:06.79
1:05.85
1:05.40
1:04.76
1:05.73
1:05.30
1:04.83
1:05.56
1:04.24
1:05.61
1:05.15
1:04.59
1:03.71
1:04.48
1:05.20

Year

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Nikki Diloreto
Beth Morris
Jennifer Klemme
Sandra Lopez
Beth Morris
Rosanna Delurgio
Rosanna Delurgio
Rosanna Delurgio
Kathrin Dumitru
Kathrin Dumitru

Maria Vlashchenko

Courtney Roberts
Courtney Roberts

Ana Gonzalez Pena

Kayla Scott

Mariya Chekanovych

Kayla Scott

Rebecca Matthews

Theresa Michalak

School

Clarion

North Dakota
Drury

UC San Diego
North Dakota
UC San Diego
UC San Diego
UC San Diego
West Chester
West Chester
Wingate
Wayne St. (
Wayne St. (
Wayne St. (
Wayne St. (
Simon Fraser
Wayne St. (MI)
Lynn

West Florida

MI)
MI)
MI)
MI)

200-YARD BREASTSTROKE

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Karen Enneking
Karen Enneking
Tara McKenna
Tara McKenna
Tina Schnare

Tina Schnare

Tina Schnare

Tina Schnare
Carolyn Bentley
Carolyn Bentley
Noemi Lung

Tisha Yantzer
Maiya Anderson
Xia Fujie

Krista Steenbergen
Cortney Martellucci
Erin Snook

Nikki Diloreto
Jennifer Klemme
Sandra Lopez
Janice Berry
Rosanna Delurgio
Rosanna Delurgio
Rosanna Delurgio
Kathrin Dumitru
Kathrin Dumitru
Kendall Bohn
Kendall Bohn

Ana Gonzalez Pena
Ana Gonzalez Pena
Emily Adamczyk
Mariya Chekanovych
Agnieszka Ostrowska
Rebecca Matthews
Rebecca Matthews

School

Oakland

Oakland

Boston College
Boston College
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal St. Northridge
Cal Poly

Cal Poly

Fla. Atlantic

North Dakota

Air Force
Northern Mich.
Air Force

Drury
Bloomsburg
Clarion

Drury

UC San Diego
North Dakota

UC San Diego
UC San Diego
UC San Diego
West Chester
West Chester

UC San Diego
UC San Diego
Wayne St. (Ml)
Wayne St. (Ml)
UC San Diego
Simon Fraser
Drury

Lynn

Lynn

100-YARD BUTTERFLY

Year

Winner

1982 Emily Cole
1983 Barbara Smith

School

New Hampshire

Air Force

Time

1:05.66
1:04.17
1:03.94
1:03.21
1:03.76
1:.02.37
1:02.07
1:.02.17
1:01.89
1:02.35
1:02.71
1:03.05
1:01.89
1:01.86
1:02.16
1:01.50
1:00.66
1:01.03
1:01.05

Time

2:26.89
2:25.26
2:21.99
2:21.84
2:19.81
2:23.35
2:19.78
2:20.18
2:20.64
2:21.44
2:21.24
2:20.44
2:21.43
2:18.94
2:20.39
2:20.85
2:20.93
2:19.50
2:17.82
2:16.74
2:16.51
2:15.84
2:15.70
2:13.80
2:16.36
2:16.70
2:17.71
2:15.55
2:14.64
2:12.89
2:13.18
2:13.35
2:11.45
2:10.77
2:13.37

Time
59.37
58.12

Individual Champions
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Year

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Winner

Paula Boehme
Mary Beth Dunlevy
Angel Myers
Kristen Wheeler
Kristen Wheeler
Karen Pitre

Marion Warner
May Tan

Shelly Ebbighausen
Shelly Ebbighausen

Andrea Rudser
Lauri Ratica
Nida Zuhal
Tania Younkin
Nida Zuhal
Charlene Shearard
Erin Vostad
Megan Krueger
Corey Dennis
Corey Dennis
Loni Burton
Loni Burton
Loni Burton
Kathrin Dumitru
Kathrin Dumitru
Li Tao

Janelle Slattery
Li Tao

Li Tao

Mychala Lynch
Mychala Lynch
Hannah Peiffer
Armony Dumur
Armony Dumur

School

Furman

North Dakota
Furman

UC Davis

UC Davis
Tampa

North Dakota
Northern Mich.
North Dakota
North Dakota
North Dakota
Clarion

Drury

North Dakota
Drury

CSU Bakersfield
Northern Mich.
Drury

West Chester
West Chester
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
West Chester
West Chester
Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Grand Canyon
Grand Canyon
Queens (NC)
Wingate
Wingate

200-YARD BUTTERFLY

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Winner

Donna Howe
Barbara Smith
Paula Boehme
Crista Lawrence
Cindy Jones

Laurence Bensimon

Ann Wycoff
Ann Wycoff
Kirsten Silvester
Kirsten Silvester
May Tan

Koren Pollock
Andrea Rudser
Nida Zuhal

Nida Zuhal

Nida Zuhal
Gloria Ramos
Kathleen Hayes
Meitri Pangestika
Corey Dennis
Corey Dennis
Yuka Kobayashi
Cindy Ong
Monica Morin
Kathrin Dumitru

School

Tampa

Air Force
Furman

Cal St. Northridge
Tampa

Fla. Atlantic
Army West Point
Army West Point
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
Northern Mich.
UC San Diego
North Dakota
Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Drury

Salem Int'l

West Chester
West Chester
UC Davis

Drury

West Va. Wesleyan
West Chester

Time
58.04
57.12
55.82
57.48
56.42
56.33
57.19
57.26
57.16
57.06
56.38
57.00
56.54
56.53
56.53
56.62
57.62
57.55
56.31
55.42
54.40
54.03
54.10
53.82
54.66
54.87
53.76
54.51
53.55
53.81
54.31
53:45
52.42
52.52

Time

2:09.74
2:06.62
2:06.15
2:06.03
2:04.88
2:02.92
2:04.04
2:03.26
2:04.37
2:03.32
2:06.57
2:06.14
2:03.15
2:05.41
2:02.27
2:01.77
2:05.55
2:05.97
2:06.63
2:03.98
2:02.13
2:01.88
2:00.62
2:04.73
2:02.63

Year Winner School

2007 Janelle Slattery Drury

2008 Alison Lesher Le Moyne
2009 Yuan Qing Li Drury

2010 Alexandra Henley UC San Diego
2011  Alexandra Henley UC San Diego
2012  Jaclyn Hynson Indiana (PA)
2013  Joyce Kwok LIU Post
2014  Joyce Kwok LIU Post
2015 Hannah Peiffer Queens (NC)
2016  Sofia Petrenko Wingate

200-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

Year Winner School

1982 Kerry Freeman Sacramento St.

1983 Theresa Day South Fla.
1984 Joyce Skoog Clarion

1985 Gwen Cressman Bloomsburg
1986 Angel Myers Furman

1987 Kristen Wheeler UC Davis
1988 Ann Wycoff Army West Point
1989  Ann Wycoff Army West Point
1990 Lyn Schermer Oakland

1991  Noemi Lung Fla. Atlantic
1992  Noemi Lung Fla. Atlantic
1993  Noemi Lung Fla. Atlantic
1994  Amy Comerford Oakland

1995 Xia Fujie Northern Mich.
1996 Nida Zuhal Drury

1997 Nida Zuhal Drury

1998 Christina Tillotson Clarion

1999 Christina Tillotson Clarion

2000 Jennifer Klemme Drury

2001  Jennifer Watanabe UC San Diego
2002 Liz Hug Truman

2003 Liz Hug Truman

2004 Denise Bogard UC San Diego
2005 Chelsea Hastings Tampa

2006 Chelsea Hastings Tampa

2007 Kathrin Dumitru West Chester
2008 Kate Aherne Truman

2009 Kate Aherne Truman

2010 Kate Aherne Truman

2011  Amanda Thomas
2012 Amanda Thomas
2013 Amanda Thomas

Southern Conn. St.
Southern Conn. St.
Southern Conn. St.

2014 Katharina Fischer West Chester
2015 Patricia Castro-Ortega Queens (NC)
2016 Patricia Castro-Ortega Queens (NC)

400-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

Year Winner School

1982 Nancy Stauffer Cal Poly

1983 Pia Henriksson Tampa

1984 Karen Burton Air Force

1985 Michele Hampton Cal St. Northridge
1986 Tammy Burch Rice

1987 Ann Wycoff Army West Point
1988 Ann Wycoff Army West Point
1989  Ann Wycoff Army West Point
1990 Mara Morgan Cal St. Northridge
1991 Noemi Lung Fla. Atlantic

1992 Noemi Lung Fla. Atlantic

Time

2:03.12
2:01.66
1:59.69
2:00.30
2:00.08
1:58.84
2:00.28
1:58.91
1:59.06
1:57.94

Time

2:11.94
2:09.05
2:08.96
2:08.56
2:05.42
2:08.73
2:06.96
2:05.98
2:06.12
2:04.07
2:03.62
2:03.25
2:05.99
2:05.65
2:05.82
2:05.14
2:05.20
2:06.63
2:05.63
2:04.41
2:02.98
2:03.61
2:04.76
2:02.26
2:03.52
2:02.77
2:03.67
2:00.61
2:00.56
2:00.88
2:00.09
2:01.21
1:59.21
1:58.60
1:55.63

Time

4:35.03
4:32.10
4:31.00
4:31.63
4:29.52
4:30.64
4:25.45
4:24.76
4:29.39
4:20.68
4:23.26

Individual Champions

1



THREE-METER DIVING

Year Winner School Time
1993 Noemi Lung Fla. Atlantic 4:23.26 Year Winner School Score
1994 Erika Schenavar Air Force 4:29.45 1982  Karla Helder Cal St. Northridge ~ 467.10
1995 Maiya Anderson Air Force 4:28.81 1983 Cathy Tereshko Clarion 402.85
1996  Christina Tompkins Drury 4:27.91 1984 Susan Dales Boston College 430.70
1997  Christina Tompkins Drury 4:25.69 1985 Doria Mamalo Clarion 462.70
1998 Karlyn Pipes-Neilsen CSU Bakersfield 4:24.18 1986 Doria Mamalo Clarion 452.25
1999 Rebecca Fischer North Dakota 4:27.18 1987  Xiao-Xia Chen Cal St. Northridge ~ 494.20
el Drury 4:2617 1988 Kim Dornburg Air Force 472.55
2001  Jennifer Watanabe UC San Diego 4:22.68 1989 Dawn Dishner /i ReeR 431.35
2002 Janice Berry North Dakota 4:22.72 1990  Nikki Kelsey Oakland 462.10
2003 Kelli Dudley Truman 4:23.40 1991 Stacia Johnson Navy 475.75
2004 Skye Bloffwitch Drury 4:24.51 1992 Ingrid Bartnik Oakland 407.00
2005 Tammy Leane West Chester 4:18.42 1993 Kim Strawbridge Clarion 452 55
2006 Tammy Leane West Chester 4:18.03 1994 Kim Stanfield CSU Bakersfield 516.40
e Drury 4:21.80 1995 Amy Paganie Clarion 406.00
2008 - Abbey Musch Drury 4:25.83 1996 Tina Hoagland CSU Bakersfield 431.75
2009 Yuan Qing Li Drury 4:15.76 1997 Tina Hoagland CSU Bakersfield 455.50
2010 Alexandra Henley UC San Diego 4:18.71 1998 Mary Ahlin St. Cloud St. 512.85
2011 Casey Hurrell-Zitelman  Incarnate Word 4:14.00 1999 Mary Ahlin St. Cloud St. 470.80
2012 Amanda Thomas Southern Conn. St. 4:16.25 2000 Stephanie Sutton Sk 477.45
2013  Caroline Arakelian Queens (NC) 4:17.51 2001 Stephanie Sutton S 474.95
2014 Kristina Novichenko Wayne St. (MI) 4:16.08 2002 Amanda Earnest Clarion 414.35
2015 Courtney Deveny Nova Southeastern 4:16.63 2003  Erin Borgshatz North Dakota 425.25
2016 Patricia Castro-Ortega Queens (NC) 4:08.56 2004 Jamie Wolf Clarion 421.70
2005 Jamie Wolf Clarion 451.25
ONE-METER DIvING 2006 Jamie Wolf Clarion 494.85
Year Winner School Score 2007 Jamie Wolf Clarion 437.05
1982 Dana Mar Burgess Cal St. Northridge 432.50 2008  Teagan Riggs Clarion 455.00
1983 Jodi Stout Northern Mich. 374.75 2009 Kayla Kelosky Clarion 456.75
1984 Mary Vincent Oakland 395.35 2010 Cassie Chetosky Way.ne St. (MI) 503.30
1985 Lisa Goodman Northern Mich. 399.85 2011 Kayla Kelosky Clarion 481.70
1986 Doria Mamalo Clarion 434.85 2012 Carly Sevald Wayne St. (MI) 503.40
1987 Doria Mamalo Clarion 443.20 2013 Kgll !_ents Incarnate Word 519.10
1988 Kim Dornburg Air Force 440.65 2014 Kr.'St'n Day . Clarion 539.35
1989 Nikki Kelsey Oakland 409.95 2015 Ellngeth Rawlings Wayne St: (MI) 555.70
1990  Laura Tilly Cal St. Chico 377.70 2016 Monica Amaral West Florida 550.20
1991 Kim Dornburg Air Force 368.60
1992 Lawren Everingham CSU Bakersfield 357.45 200-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY
1993  Kim Stanfield CSU Bakersfield 410.30 Year School Participants Time
1994 Kim Stanfield CSU Bakersfield 42365 1982 UC Davis Anna Pettis, Tina Inzana, Sue Gillison, Betsy 1:38.84
1995 Amy Paganie Clarion 378.20 Spears
1996 Tara Montgomery UC Davis 385.60 1983 UC Davis Anna Pettis, Karen Dimick, Tina Inzana, Kery 1:37.87
1997 Sarah Loquai St. Cloud St. 354.25 Neill
1998 Mary Ahlin St. Cloud St. 425.10 1984 Clarion AlLisa Woicicki, Betsy McClure, Tina Bair, 1:37.58
1999  Mary Ahlin St. Cloud St. 406.00 Jeanne O'Connor
2000 Stephanie Sutton Clarion 412.35 1985 North Kimber Edwards, Janine Owens, Margaret 1:35.58
2001  Stephanie Sutton Clarion 385.80 Dakota  Schmidt, Mary Beth Dunlevy
2002 Amanda Earnest Clarion 376.37 1986 Furman ég%eel V'\cﬁgs Christine Hartzell, Frances Bott, 1:36.08
2003 Laur_a Lafranchise CSQ Bakersfield 384.60 1987 Northern  Denise McDowell, Monica Hayes, Susan Shala, 1:36.89
2004 Jamie Wolf Clarion 382.00 Mich. TuffErmme WiEmern
2005 Jamie Wolf Clarion 404.10 1988 Clarion  Kristi Rosenbaum, Trisha Barber, Christine Hille, 1:36.31
2006 Laura Lafranchise CSU Bakersfield 435.65 Cindi Wonka
2007 Jamie Wolf Clarion 453.75 1989 CalSt.  Jude Kylander, Stacy Mettam, Michelle Sulak, 1:34.83
2008 Jill Smolczyk South Dakota 421.15 Northridge Carol Eisele
2009 Kayla Kelosky Clarion 440.60 1990 Oakland Lisa Guilfoyle, Kerry Leavoy, Dana Kennedy, 1:35.31
2010 Kayla Kelosky Clarion 452.10 Lyn Schermer
2011 Kayla Kelosky Clarion 511.15 1991 Oakland Lisa Guilfoyle, Kerry Leavoy, Dana Kennedy, 1:34.27
2012 Lindsey Taylor Wingate 506.95 Lyn Schermer ,
2013 Paige Kortman Wayne St. (MI) 468.60 1992 Oakland Eael';% ll___iigxg?, Amy Comerford, Jodi Parker, 1:34.40
2014 Kr!st!n Day Clar!on 497.05 1993 Oakland Laura Fischer, Amy Comerford, Angie Johnson, 1:33.49
2015 Kristin Day Clarion 506.85 Ellen Lessig
2016 Monica Amaral West Florida 494.90
Individual Champions 12



Year School Participants Time Year School Participants Time
1994 Oakland Amy Comerford, Angie Johnson, Jodi Parker, 1:3541 1991 Oakland Lisa Guilfoyle, Kerry Leavoy, Dana Kennedy, 3:26.59
Ellen Lessig Lyn Schermer
1995 Oakland Jodi Parker, Laura Juncker, Ellen Surowiec, 1:35.50 1992 Oakland Laura Fischer, Jodi Parker, Kerry Leavoy, Lyn  3:26.68
Ellen Lessig Schermer
1996 Oakland Lisa VanTatenhove, Jill Mellis, Laura Juncker, 1:35.17 1993 Oakland Laura Fischer, Ellen Lessig, Jodi Parker, Kristen ~ 3:25.03
Ellen Lessig Nagelkirk
1997 Clarion Stephanie Wigfield, Lauri Ratica, Jana 1:35.83 1994 Oakland Ellen Lessig, Jodi Parker, Angie Johnson, 3:26.92
Salisberry, Kelly Gould Kristen Nagelkirk
1998 C S UAmy Hurst, Rebekah Solomon, Cory Snow, 1:36.23 1995 Oakland Ellen Lessig, Laura Juncker, Jodi Parker, 3:27.57
Bakersfield Charlene Shearard Kristen Nagelkirk
1999 Drury Megan Krueger, Christen Rhodes, Vanessa 1:35.88 1996 Oakland Lisa VanTatenhove, Kristen Nagelkirk, Laura  3:27.85
Young, Viktoria Gadd Juncker, Ellen Lessig
2000 Truman  Liz Hug, Sara Hatcher, Jen Malone, Bryna 1:35.03 1997 Drury Annica Winblad, Kathleen Hayes, Jennifer Sill, ~ 3:29.22
Busch Viktoria Gadd
2001 Truman  Sara Hatcher, Jess Martin, Katie May, Bryna 1:34.17 1998 C S UKarlyn Pipes-Neilsen, Amy Hurst, Cory Snow, 3:28.65
Busch Bakersfield Charlene Shearard
2002 Drury Brett Hantla, Shiara Holler, Sarah Henderson, 1:33.81 1999 Drury Christen Rhodes, Name Zuhal, Viktoria Gadd, 3:29.48
Megan Krueger Megan Krueger
2003 Drury Sarah Henderson, Lindsay Zirkle, Shiara Holler, 1:33.50 2000 Drury Sarah Henderson, Christen Rhodes, Kathleen  3:28.91
Cindy Ong Hayes, Megan Krueger
2004 UC San  Carolyn Kwok, Liz Whiteley, Rosanna Delurgio, 1:33.93 2001 Drury Alyson Edoff, Sarah Henderson, Brett Hantla,  3:26.11
Diego Emily Harlan Megan Krueger
2005 Drury Lindsay Zirkle, Sara Pape, Shannon Murphy, 1:33.97 2002 Truman Liz Hug, Sara Hatcher, Sarah Dance, Diana  3:24.20
Mariana De Oliveira Betsworth
2006 Drury Lindsay Zirkle, Janelle Slattery, Ashley Gorman, 1:33.74 2003 Truman  Liz Hug, Sara Hatcher, Diana Betsworth, Sarah ~ 3:22.82
Mariana De Oliveira Dance
2007 Drury Jing Hua, Janelle Slattery, Eunate Garro, 1:33.14 2004 C S UMerylie Giguere, Breanne Hentschke, Cassie  3:26.03
Mariana De Oliveira Bakersfield Baur, Loni Burton
2008 Drury Eunate Garro, Li Tao, Heidi Halfhill, Kelsey 1:34.41 2005 Truman  Diana Betsworth, Emily Pufall, Whitney Jensen,  3:24.44
Ward Sarah Dance
2009 Drury Eunate Garro, Jing Hua, Kelsey Ward, Yuan 1:32.00 2006 Drury Lindsay Zirkle, Ashley Gorman, Cara Fadel, 3:26.58
Qing Li Mariana De Oliveira
2010 Ashland Julie Widmann, Jennifer Knight, Rachael 1:32.88 2007 Drury Jing Hua, Cara Fadel, Eunate Garro, Mariana  3:24.32
Ausdenmoore, Allison Morgan de Oliveira
2011 Ashland  Julie Widmann, Kristyn Benter, Mary Cargill, 1:32.08 2008 Neb. Jessica Hessel, Kristy Gmeiner, Megan  3:25.52
Allison Morgan Omaha  Guthmiller, Cait Hopkins
2012 Wayne St. Ashley Corriveau, Gloria Martinez Perez, Kayla 1:32.02 2009 Drury Jing Hua, Kelsey Ward, Yuan Qing Li, Eunate  3:21.28
(M1) Scott, Carol Azambuja Garro
2013 Ashland  Julie Widmann, Kaylyn Murphy, Rachael 1:32.20 2010 Drury Kelsey Ward, Tiffany Van Dongen, Yuan Qing  3:24.14
Ausdenmoore, Gabriela Verdugo-Arzaluz Li, Li Tao
2014 Wayne St. Ana Azambuja, Gloria Martinez Perez, Kayla 1:31.64 2011 Drury Li Tao, Katia Alyabyeva, Tiffany Van Dongen, 3:19.75
(M1) Scott, Ellyson Maleski Kelsey Ward
2015 Drury Wen Xu, Vera Johansson, Katya Rudenko, 1:30.57 2012 Drury Tinsley Andrews, Katia Alyabyeva, Tiffany Bell, = 3:21.97
Janet Yu Wai Ting Yu
2016 Wingate Armony Dumur, Rita Koryukova, Caitlin 1:31.80 2013 Drury Tinsley Andrews, Leah Reed, Wai Ting Yu, 3:23.31
Coughlin, Ana Fish Tiffany Bell
2014 Drury Yakaterina Rudenko, Tinsley Andrews, Leah  3:21.52
400-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY Reed, Wai Ting Yu
2015 Queens Patricia Castro-Ortega, Lillian Gordy, Alexandra ~ 3:18.75
Year School Participants Time (NC) Marshall, Caroline Arakelian
1982 Cal St. Becky Thorsness, Michele Mammone, Lisa Hill,  3:38.12 2016 Queens Patricia Castro-Ortega, Kyrie Dobson, Caroline  3:20.27
Northridge Michele Hampton (NC) Avrakellian, Shelly Prayson
1983 Clarion  Alisa Woicicki, Nan Jackson, Susan Gallagher,  3:34.34
Jeanne O'Connor 800-YARD FREESTYLE RELAY
1984 South Fla. Nancy Bercaw, Merit Greaves, Margaret 3:31.25 . .
Mortell, Alicia McHugh Year  School Participants Time
1985 Clarion Holly Edwards, Betsy McClure, ALisa Woicicki, = 3:29.61 1982 Cal St.  Kathy Danforth, Lisa Hil, Michele Mannone, 7:48.10
Tina Bair Northridge Michele Hampton
1986 Clarion Betsy McClure, Sandra Crousse, Alisa 3:2840 1983 Cal St. Michele Hampton, Lisa Hill, Kathy Danforth, 7:41.27
Woicicki, Tina Bair Northridge Tracy McCluskey
1987 Tampa Laura Atteberry, Karen Pitre, Maureen Fahey, 3:29.17 1984 Cal St.  Tracy McCluskey, Michele Hampton, Kathy 7:35.90
Cindy Jones Northridge Danforth, Lisa Hill
1988 Tampa Laura Atteberry, Karen Pitre, Maureen Fahey, 3:27.47 1985 CalSt. Tracy McCluskey, Kathy Danforth, Crista 7:35.24
Kathy Ruiz Northridge Lawrence, Michele Hampton
1989 Cal St. Jude Kylander, Stacy Mettam, Michelle Sulak, 3:28.19 1986 Clarion = Sue Gallagher, Sandra Crousse, Alisa 7:36.16
Northridge Toady Kimble Woicicki, Tina Bair
1990 Oakland Lisa Guilfoyle, Kerry Leavoy, Dana Kennedy, 3:27.86 1987 Clarion  Shari Harshman, Sandra Crousse, Tina Bair, 7:36.37
Lyn Schermer Christine Jensen
Individual Champions 13



Year School Participants Time Year School Participants Time
1988 Cal St.  Jeanna Giessinger, Jude Kylander, Lisa Dial, 7:31.60 1986 Cal St. Stacy Mettam, Tina Schnare, Sandy Barnes, 1:47.25
Northridge Michelle Sulak Northridge Jude Kylander
1989 Cal St.  Jeanna Giessinger, Jude Kylander, Lisa Dial, 7:32.45 1987 Cal St. Stacy Mettam, Tina Schnare, Sandy Barnes, 1:47.68
Northridge Michelle Sulak Northridge Jude Kylander
1990 Cal St. Michelle Sulak, Toady Kimble, Lisa Dial, Mara 7:33.56 1988 Cal St. Stacy Mettam, Tina Schnare, Tina Dodson, 1:46.51
Northridge Morgan Northridge Jude Kylander
1991  Northern Jennifer Kleemann, May Tan, Anneli Hagglund,  7:30.83 1989  North Michelle Puetz, Marion Warner, Kristin 1:46.84
Mich. Kirsten Silvester Dakota McClocklin, Janine Etchepare
1992  Northern Jennifer Kleemann, Kara Kochert, May Tan, 7:34.71 1990  North Michelle Puetz, Jodie Schwartz, Marion 1:45.97
Mich. Tea Cerkvenik Dakota Warner, Janine Etchepare
1993  Oakland Jodi Parker, Ellen Lessig, Shannon Taylor, 7:32.97 1991  North Marion Warner, Jodie Schwartz, Shelly 1:47.32
Kristen Nagelkirk Dakota Ebbighausen, Janine Etchepare
1994  Oakland Ellen Lessig, Jennifer Stair, Jodi Parker, Kristen ~ 7:34.05 1992  Oakland Amy Comerford, Cindy Parker, Katie Ill, Laura 1:46.63
Nagelkirk Fischer
1995 Oakland Laura Juncker, Jodi Parker, Jennifer Stair, 7:37.25 1993 Oakland Amy Comerford, Angie Johnson, Laura 1:45.39
Kristen Nagelkirk Fischer, Ellen Lessig
1996  Drury Melissa Redway, Christina Tompkins, Nida 7:35.24 1994 Oakland Amy Comerford, Angie Johnson, Gisa 1:46.99
Zuhal, Viktoria Gadd Alessandri, Ellen Lessig
1997  Drury Jennifer Sill, Christina Tompkins, Nida Zuhal, 7:33.22 1995 Oakland Liz Hawes, Jill Mellis, Gisa Alessandri, Ellen  1:46.51
Viktoria Gadd Lessig
1998  Drury Jennifer Sill, Christina Tompkins, Tricia Gill, 7:39.55 1996 Air Force Shannon Goff, Krista Steenbergen, Connie 1:45.97
Viktoria Gadd Cann, Beth Zeman
1999  Drury Viktoria Gadd, Christen Rhodes, Jennifer 7:34.54 1997 Clarion = Regan Rickert, Christina Tillotson, Lauri 1:46.11
Clark, Kathleen Hayes Ratica, Kelly Gould
2000 Truman Jess Martin, Andrea Newton, Bridget Riley, 7:35.72 1998  North Tara Bruels, Katherine Poole, Tania Younkin, 1:46.83
Bryna Busch Dakota  Sarah Doeden
2001  Truman Liz Hug, Andrea Newton, Katie May, Jess 7:31.03 1999 North Brook McKee, Beth Morris, Holly Skarsgard, 1:46.49
Martin Dakota  Sarah Doeden
2002 Truman Liz Hug, Bridget Riley, Sarah Dance, Diana 7:23.60 2000 North Brook McKee, Beth Morris, Barb Colbert, 1:45.44
Betsworth Dakota  Marie Buckhard
2003  Truman Liz Hug, Katie May, Sarah Dance, Diana 7:26.88 2001  Drury Shanell Salzman, Jennifer Klemme, Sybil 1:45.99
Betsworth Foster, Megan Krueger
2004 Truman Diana Betsworth, Meredith Rocha, Katie May, 7:32.01 2002 Truman Christina Blose, Sara Hatcher, Meghan 1:44.22
Sarah Dance Osborn, Krista Pray
2005 Truman Sarah Dance, Whitney Jensen, Molly Polette, 7:24.73 2003 Truman  Krista Pray, Michaela Osborn, Christina Blose, 1:43.73
Diana Betsworth Sara Hatcher
2006  Truman Jacqui Dempsey, Whitney Wodstrchill, Lija 7:30.32 2004 Truman  Krista Pray, Michaela Osborn, Christina Blose, 1:43.81
Kaleps-Clark, Molly Polette Whitney Jensen
2007  Drury Cara Fadel, Megan Chambers, Janelle Slattery,  7:31.91 2005  Drury Shannon Murphy, Sara Pape, Mariana De 1:44.89
Jing Hua Oliveira, Lindsay Zirk
2008 Truman Kate Aherne, Emily Pufall, Kendra Brunkow, 7:26.43 2006 Truman Emily Greenwood, Brigit Brunsman, Laura 1:44.36
Molly Polette Harp, Whitney Jensen
2009  Drury Jing Hua, Janelle Slattery, Li Tao, Yuan Qing Li ~ 7:21.89 2007  Drury Janelle Slattery, Kristie Rose, Mariana De 1:36.45
2010 Drury  Tiffany Van Dongen, Erin Dolan, Katia 7:27.47 Oliveira, Eunate Garro 1:43.73
Alyabyeva, Yuan Qing Li 2008  Drury Janelle Slattery, Kristie Rose, Li Tao, Kelsey 1:42.38
2011 Drury  Tinsley Andrews, Erin Dolan, Katia Alyabyeva,  7:22.27 Ward
Tiffany Van Dongen 2009 UCSan Anju Shimura, Sadie O'Brien, Jessica 1:42.56
2012  Wayne St.Carol Azambuja, Catherine Leix, Kaylee 7:22.27 Diego Ferguson, Aubrey Panis
(MI) Dolinski, Kei Cze Prentis 2010 Wayne St. Sara Franklin, Courtney Roberts, Ana 1:41.46
2013 Tampa Kristine Kassl, Alexandria Greenhill, Alexandra ~ 7:24.70 (M) Gonzalez Pena, Ashley Corriveau
Hipolito, Heather Glenday 2011 Wayne St. Sara Franklin, Ana Gonzalez Pena, Carol 1:40.78
2014  Drury Tinsley Andrews, Kaylan Gieseke, Leah Reed,  7:20.08 (M) Azambuja, Ashley Corriveau
Sarah Pullen 2012  Wayne St. Alexandria Malfroid, Kayla Scott, Gloria 1:42.94
2015 Queens Patricia Castro-Ortega, Lillian Gordy, Mckenzie ~ 7:14.69 (M1) Martinez Perez, Ashley Corriveau
(NC) Stevens, Caroline Arakelian 2013  Wayne St. Sarah Maraskine, Kayla Scott, Alexandria 1:41.52
2016 Queens Patricia Castro-Ortega, Caroline Arakelian, 7:16.21 (MI) Malfroid, Ashley Corriveau
Josephina Lorde, Mckenzie Stevens 2014 Drury Yakaterina Rudenko, Agnieszka Ostrowska, 1:40.45
Wai Ting Yu, Tinsley Andrews
200-YARD MEDLEY RELAY 2015  Drury Katya Rudenko, Zuzanna Chwadeczko, Vera 1:40.09
Johansson, Wen Xu
Year  School Participants Time 2016 Wingate Rita Koryukova, Jessika Weiss, Armony 1:39.90
1982 Oakland Kathy Van Valkenberg, Karen Enneking, 1:51.01 Dumur, Ana Fish
Marsha Dahlgren, Jackie Parks
1983  UC Davis Susan Gillison, Amanda Crispel, Laura O'Heir, 14965 400-YARD MEDLEY RELAY
Anna Pettis
1984  Clarion  Jeanne O’Connor, Megan Cunningham, Joyce 1:48.91 Year  School Participants Time
Skoog, Tina Bair 1982 Vanderbilt Mary Lou Baldwin, Stephanie Otis, Ming Hu, 4:05.11
1985  South Fla. Dawn Hewitt, Merit Greaves, Margaret Mortell, 1:47.86 Julie O'Daniel
Nancy Bercaw
Individual Champions 14



Year
1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

2010
2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

School
Cal St.
Northridge
Clarion

South Fla.

Cal St.
Northridge

Cal St.
Northridge

Cal St.
Northridge

Cal St.
Northridge

North
Dakota

Northern
Mich.

Northern
Mich.

Northern
Mich.

Air Force
Air Force
Air Force
Clarion

Drury

North
Dakota

North
Dakota

UC San
Diego
Truman
Truman
Truman
UC San
Diego
Drury
Drury
Drury
Drury
Drury
Wayne St.
(M)
Wayne St.
(M)

LIU Post
Drury

Wingate

Participants

Michele Hampton, Ronnie Brouwer, Michelle
Barnett, Tracy McCluskey

Jeanne O’Connor, Joyce Skoog, Terri Peot,
Tina Bair

Dawn Hewitt, Nancy Bercaw, Margaret Mortell,
Alicia McHugh

Stacy Mettam, Tina Schnare, Sandy Barnes,
Jude Kylander

Stacy Mettam, Tina Schnare, Sandy Barnes,
Tracy Sweetland

Chris Breedy, Tina Schnare, Tina Dodson,
Jeanna Giessinger

Stacy Mettam, Tina Schnare, Tina Dodson,
Jude Kylander

Michelle Puetz, Jodie Schwartz, Marion
Warner, Janine Etchepare

Jennifer Kleemann, Shao Hong, May Tan,
Kirsten Silvester

Tea Cerkvenik, Shao Hong, May Tan, Jennifer
Kleemann

Jennifer Kleemann, Shao Hong, Susan
Kitzman, Tea Cerkvenik

Shannon Goff, Tanja Hauber, Robbie Kilroy,
Claudine Tjhio

Amy Hennies, Tanja Hauber, Alyssa Cowden,
Beth Zeman

Amy Hennies, Krista Steenbergen, Connie
Cann, Beth Zeman

Regan Rickert, Christina Tillotson, Lauri Ratica,
Kelly Gould

Vanessa Young, Cortney Martellucci, Gloria
Ramos, Viktoria Gadd

Brook McKee, Beth Morris, Holly Skarsgard,
Trish Stoutenberg

Brooke McKee, Beth Morris, Barb Colbert,
Trish Stoutenberg

Jennifer Watanabe, Sandra Lopez, Sarah
Brainard, Samantha Wong

Liz Hug, Kelli Dudley, Michaela Osborn, Sara
Hatcher

Kelli Dudley, Michaela Osborn, Liz Hug, Sara
Hatcher

Krista Pray, Michaela Osborn, Meredith Rocha,
Diana Betsworth

Susan Bell, Rosanna Delurgio, Frances Tran,
Emily Harlan

Cara Fadel, Kristie Rose, Janelle Slattery,
Mariana De Oliveira

Cara Fadel, Xaio Juan You, Eunate Garro,
Mariana De Oliveira

Janelle Slattery, Kristie Rose, Eunate Garro,
Kelsey Ward

Janelle Slattery, Xaio Juan You, Li Tao, Eunate
Garro

Jing Hua, Abbey Musch, Li Tao, Kelsey Ward
Sara Franklin, Ana Gonzalez Pena, Agata
Zalewska, Carol Azambuja

Carol Azambuja, Kayla Scott, Gloria Martinez
Perez, Ashley Corriveau

Johanna Pettersson, Tamara Garriock, Joyce
Kwok, Meghan Brazier

Yakaterina Rudenko, Agnieszka Ostrowska,
Wai Ting Yu, Sarah Pullen

Rita Koryukova, Olga Kosheleva, Armony
Dumur, Sofia Petenko

Time
3:59.68

3:57.50

3:55.54

3:55.27

3:56.32

3:54.17

3:52.64

3:52.91

3:50.42

3:51.39

3:52.48

3:52.77

3:51.60

3:49.99

.13

3:563.44

3:51.60

3:50.92

SH 3Nl

3:48.85

3:47.73

3:47.50

3:48.58

3:48.21

3:47.27

3:47.65

3:43.11

3:42.27
3:40.45

3:41.20

3:42.4

3:39.29

3:40.28

Individual Champions



Year School Participants Time

2016 Wingate Viktoriya Arkhipova, Jessika Weiss, Armony 3:37.80
Dumur, Sofia Petrenko

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

50-YARD BACKSTROKE

Year Winner School Time
1982 Kathy Van Valkenburg Oakland 28.52
1983 Jeanne O’Connor Clarion 27.19

50-YARD BREASTSTROKE

Year Winner School Time
1982 Karen Enneking Oakland 31.51
1983 Karen Enneking Oakland 30.90

50-YARD BUTTERFLY

Year Winner School Time
1982 Laura O'Heir UC Davis 26.89
1983  Janet Kemper Youngstown St. 26.24

100-YARD INDIVIDUAL MEDLEY

Year Winner School Time
1982 Kathy Van Valkenburg Oakland 1:02.38
1983 Elizabeth Haney Air Force 1:00.16
TEAM FINISHES
Team (Years in which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Adams St. (2015) 1 0 0 0 0 0 39th (2015)
Adelphi (1982) 1 0 0 0 0 0 20th (1982)
Air Force (1983-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96) 13 2 2 0 0 1 1st (1995-96)
Alabama A&M (1982-84) 2 0 0 0 0 0 17th (1982)
Alas. Fairbanks (2007-09-10-11-12-13-14-15) 8 0 0 0 0 0 14th (2014)
Army West Point (1984-85-86-87-88-89-90) 7 0 0 0 1 1 4th (1989)
Ashland (1990-91-94-95-97-98-99-2000-02-03-07-08-10-11-12-13-14-15-16) 19 0 0 0 0 1 5th (2011)
Azusa Pacific (2015-16) 2 0 0 0 0 0 31st (2016)
Bentley (2010-11-13-14-16) 5 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2011)
Binghamton (1999) 1 0 0 0 0 0 26th (1999)
Bloomsburg (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99- 27 0 0 0 0 0 8th (1995)
2001-02-03-06-07-08-12-14-15-16)
Boston College (1983-84-85-86) 4 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1984)
Bridgeport (2006-07-08-09-10-11-14-15-16) 9 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2014)
Buffalo (1989-90-91) 3 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1991)
California (PA) (2003-04-05-08-09-10-11-12-13-15-16) 1 0 0 0 0 0 12th (2012)
California Baptist (2014-15-16) B 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2015)
Cal Poly (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94) 13 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1988)
Cal St. Chico (1982-83-85-86-87-88-89-90-91) 9 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1982)
Cal St. East Bay (1982-83-85-88-90-91-92-2013-14) 9 0 0 0 0 0 15th (1982-2014)
Cal St. L.A. (1986-87-90-91) 4 0 0 0 0 0 19th (1990-91)
Cal St. Northridge (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90) 9 4 3 2 0 0 1st(1982-87-88-89)
Carson-Newman (2015-16) 2 0 0 0 0 0 16th (2016)
Catawba (2000-02) 2 0 0 0 0 0 26th (2000)
Central Wash. (1999-2000-01-02-03) 5 0 0 0 0 0 19th (1999)
Clarion (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01- 34 3 2 3 6 4 1st (1983-84-86)
02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)
Colorado Mesa (2011-12-13-14-15-16) 6 0 0 0 0 0 23rd (2016)
Colorado Mines (1997-2003-04-10-12) 5 0 0 0 0 0 25th (1997-2005-10)
Converse (2011-12-13) & 0 0 0 0 0 36th (2013)
CSU Bakersfield (1991-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06) 16 0 1 0 1 1 2nd (1998)
Delta St. (1994-2000-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-14-15-16) 14 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2015)

Individual Champions 16



Team (Years in which Team Scored)

Drury (1995-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-
14-15-16)

East Carolina (1983-84)
Edinboro (1989-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-2005-06-07-08-15)

Fairmont St. (1999-2000-12-13)

Ferris St. (1993-94)

Findlay (2008-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Fla. Atlantic (1985-86-87-89-90-91-92-93)

Fla. Southern (2010-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Fresno Pacific (2016)

Furman (1983-84-85-86)

Gannon (1992-93-94-95-97-2009-10-11)

Gardner-Webb (2000)

Ga. Southern (1984)

Grand Canyon (2010-11-12-13)

Grand Valley St. (1991-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-
07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Henderson St. (1996-97-98-2002-04-05-08-09-10-11-12-13-15-16)

Hillsdale (2002-11-14-15)

Idaho (1983-84-85)

Incarnate Word (2008-09-10-11-12-13)

Indiana (PA) (1991-92-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-03-04-05-06-09-10-11-
12-13-14-15)

Jewell (2016)

Kutztown (1992-96-97-98-99-2000-07-09-10-11)

Lake Erie (2015)

Le Moyne (2006-07-08-09-10-11-12-13)

LeMoyne-Owen (1999)

Lenoir-Rhyne (2012)

Lewis (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-07-08-14)

Lindenwood (MO) (2014-15-16)

Limestone (2007-08-09-10-13-14-15)

Lock Haven (2008-09-10-11-12-13)

LIU Post (2007-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Lynn (2013-14-15-16)

Maine (1984-85-86)

Mansfield (1997-99)

Merchant Marine (1982)

Mercyhurst (1985-86-87)

Milwaukee (1989-90)

Minn. St. Mankato (1989-94-95-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-14-15)

Mo.-St. Louis (1985)

Monmouth (1982-83)

Montana (1983-84-85)

MSU Denver (1991-96-97-98-99-2000-01)

MSU-Mankato (2016)

MSU Moorhead (2004-07-08-09-10-14-16)

Navy (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91)

Neb.-Kearney (1991-92-2002-06-09)

Neb. Omaha (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11)

Nevada (1983)

New Hampshire (1982-83-84-85-86)

North Dakota (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08)

Northern Colo. (1990-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03)

Northern Mich. (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02-03-04-06-08-09-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Nova Southeastern (2011-12-13-14-15-16)

Oakland (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-97)

Ouachita Baptist (2000-01-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12)
Pfeiffer (2001-10)

Puget Sound (1982-83-84-85-86)

Queens (NY) (1999, 2016)

Queens (NC) (2011-12-13-14-15)

Regis (CO) (1983-84)

Years
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Best Finish
(Year[s])

1st (1997-98-99-
2000-07-09-10-11-
13-14)

24th (1983)

10th (1991-92)

11th (1999)
20th (1993-94)

18th (2016)

2nd (1991)

6th (2013)

22nd (2016)

5th (1986)

23rd (1993-94-2009)
14th (2000)

24th (1984)

5th (2012)

5th (2016)

10th (2009-11)
28th (2002)
oth (1984)

4th (2013)

6th (1999)

29th (2016)
8th (1996-97)
38th (2015)
22nd (2008)
29th (1999)
29th (2012)
11th (2001)
9th (2016)
18th (2015)
16th (2010)
7th (2015)
16th (2015)
13th (1984)
20th (1997)
17th (1982)
15th (1987)
15th (1990)
15th (2009)
32nd (1985)
14th (1982)
16th (1984)
16th (1999)
24th (2016)
24th (2009)
6th (1989)
17th (1991)
5th (2008)
19th (1983)
8th (1982)
2nd (1989-99)

7th (1994-95)
2nd (1992)

4th (2015)

1st
(1990-91-92-93-94)
6th (2009)

27th (2001)

12th (1982-84)

1st (2016)

1st (2015)

22nd (1983)

Individual Champions

17



Team (Years in which Team Scored)

Rice (1983-84-85-86)

Rollins (2013)

Sacramento St. (1982-83-84-85-86-87)

St. Cloud St. (1987-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-
07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15)

Saginaw Valley (2016)

Saint Leo (2006-08-14-15-16)

Saint Rose (2011-12-13)

Salem Int'l (1998-99-2000-01-03-04)

San Fran. St. (1982-84-85-86-87-88-89)

Seattle (2004-05-06-08)

Shippensburg
(1991-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-12-13)

Simon Fraser (2013-14-15-16)

Slippery Rock (1985-86-88-90-91-92-2004)

South Dakota
(1985-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08)

South Fla. (1983-84-85)

Southern Conn. St.
(1991-96-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-16)

Springfield (1982-84-85-90-91-92-93-94-95)

Stony Brook (1997)

Tampa (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-97-98-99-2001-02-
03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Texas St. (1982)

Tiffin (2015-16)

Truman St. (1982-85-86-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-
10-11-12-14-15-16)

UC Davis (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-
01-02-03)

UC San Diego (2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Ulindy (1988-90-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-
09-10-11-12-13-14)

Vanderbilt (1982-83-84-85)

VCU (1985)

Wayne St. (MI)
(1983-84-85-86-2000-02-03-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

West Chester (1991-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-
08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

West Fla. (2014-15-16)

West Va. Wesleyan (1996-97-98-99-2000-02-03-04-05)

Western St. (2016

Westminster (PA) (2000-01-02)

Wheeling Jesuit (1998-99-2001)

Wingate (2004-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Wright St. (1983-84-85-86-87)

Youngstown St. (1983-84-85-86)

Years
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
7th (1986)
27th (2013)
7th (1982)
5th (2000)

37th (2016)
17th (2006)
28th (2013)
11th (2000)
10th (1982)
13th (2004)

7th (1993)

9th (2013)
12th (1996)
8th (1999-2006)

1st (1985)
10th (2010)

11th (1982)
23rd (1997)
2nd (1986-88)

13th (1982)
26th (2016)

1st (2001-02-03-04-
05-06-08)

4th (1982-83-85)

3rd (2001-03-04-05-
06-07-09-10-11-12-
13-16)

6th (2007)

2nd (1982)
30th (1985)
1st (2012)

3rd (2002-03)

6th (2016)
19th (1997-98)
32nd (2016)
21st (2001)
16th (1998)
2nd (2016)
4th (1986)
11th (1984)

Individual Champions
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ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1982

0 N0 O WN =

9.

10
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
19
20

. Cal St. Northridge, 391
. Vanderbilt, 324

. Oakland, 311

. UC Davis, 219

. Tampa, 204

. Cal Poly, 192

. Sacramento St., 175

. New Hampshire, 168

Cal St. Chico, 123

. San Fran. St., 113

. Springfield, 92

. Puget Sound, 88

. Texas St., 80

. Monmouth, 54

. Cal St. East Bay, 42
. North Dakota, 36

. (tie) Alabama A&M and Merchant Marine, 26
. Truman, 5

. Adelphi, 4.

1983

1.

Clarion, 308

2. Air Force, 299

3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10
1
12
13
14

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

22.
23.
24,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.

Cal St. Northridge, 245
UC Davis, 209
Oakland, 192

South Fla., 176"
Furman, 152

Rice, 145%%
Vanderbilt, 119

. Wright St., 104

. Bloomsburg, 80

. Northern Mich., 69
. North Dakota, 66

. Youngstown St., 63
Tampa, 53

Boston College, 52
Montana, 48
Idaho, 43

(tie) Cal St. East Bay, Nevada and Puget
Sound, 41

Regis (CO), 33

Navy, 26

(tie) Cal St. Chico and East Carolina, 18
Cal Poly, 15

Wayne St. (Ml), 11

Sacramento St., 7

Monmouth, 3

New Hampshire, 2.

1984

O NOoO O WN -

. Clarion, 345

. Cal St. Northridge, 260
. South Fla., 200

. Oakland, 181

. Boston College, 132

. Furman, 122

. Vanderbilt, 106

. Tampa, 104

9. Idaho, 93

10. North Dakota, 83

11. Youngstown St., 81

12. Puget Sound, 80

13. Maine, 79

14. UC Davis, 67

15. Northern Mich., 49

16. Montana, 44

17. Cal Poly, 43

18. Wright St., 42

19. Sacramento St., 36

20. San Fran. St., 22

21. Rice, 19

22. (tie) Army West Point and Navy, 10
24. (tie) Ga. Southern and Wayne St. (MI), 9
26. New Hampshire, 6

27. (tie) Bloomsburg and Regis (CO), 4
29. East Carolina, 2

30. (tie) Alabama A&M and Springfield, 1.

1985

1. South Fla., 492

2. Cal St. Northridge, 380"
3. Clarion, 315

4. (tie) UC Davis and North Dakota, 234
6. Northern Mich., 184

7. Furman, 165

8. Air Force, 164

9. Boston College, 160

10. Bloomsburg, 155

11. Tampa, 154%

12. Oakland, 133

13. Rice, 120

14. Vanderbilt, 117

15. Puget Sound, 98

16. Cal Poly, 97

17. Army West Point, 89
18. Cal St. Chico, 67

19. San Fran. St., 62

20. (tie) South Dakota and Youngstown St., 58
22. (tie) Idaho and Slippery Rock, 50
24. Wright St., 36

25. Navy, 33%

26. Cal St. East Bay, 30
27. Maine, 24

28. Mercyhurst, 22

29. New Hampshire, 17
30.VCU, 16

31. Wayne St. (MI), 11

32. Mo.-St. Louis, 10%2

33. Springfield, 10

34. Sacramento St., 9

35. Montana, 7

36. Fla. Atlantic, 4

37. Truman, 1.

1986

1. Clarion, 433
2. Tampa, 343
3. Cal St. Northridge, 328

4. Wright St., 250

5. Furman, 246

6. North Dakota, 245

7. Rice, 233

8. Oakland, 193

9. Boston College, 168
10. UC Davis, 137

11. (tie) Air Force and Northern Mich., 129
13. Army West Point, 115
14. Bloomsburg, 108

15. Youngstown St., 85%
16. Fla. Atlantic, 84

17. Slippery Rock, 78

18. Puget Sound, 72

19. San Fran. St., 71%
20. Cal St. Chico, 71

21. Cal Poly, 45

22. Wayne St. (MI), 40
23. Maine, 23

24. (tie) New Hampshire and Sacramento St.,

21
26.Cal St. LA, 9
27. Truman, 7
28. Mercyhurst, 6
29. Navy, 4.

1987
1. Cal St. Northridge, 349
2. Clarion, 274
3. Tampa, 260
4. Northern Mich., 247"
5. Army West Point, 207
6. North Dakota, 143
7. Wright St., 134
8. Cal Poly, 118"
9. Fla. Atlantic, 84
10. UC Davis, 79
11. Oakland, 70
12. Navy, 66
13. Bloomsburg, 53
14. Air Force, 44
15. Mercyhurst, 15
16. St. Cloud St., 14
17. Sacramento St., 10
18. Cal St. Chico, 4
19. San Fran. St., 2
20. Cal St. LA, 1.

1988
1. Cal St. Northridge, 441
2. Tampa, 285
3. Northern Mich., 250
4. Clarion, 222
5. North Dakota, 205
6. Oakland, 187
7. Army West Point, 179
8. Navy, 121
9. Cal Poly, 102
10. (tie) Air Force and UC Davis, 71
12. Cal St. Chico, 35

All-Time Team Results
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13. Bloomsburg, 20
14. San Fran. St., 14
15. Ulndy, 10

16. Slippery Rock, 7
17. Cal St. East Bay, 5.

1989
1. Cal St. Northridge, 397
2. North Dakota, 280
3. Oakland, 270
4. Army West Point, 223
5. Cal Poly, 204
6. Navy, 169
7. Clarion, 153
8. Buffalo, 129
9. Tampa, 114%
10. Northern Mich., 107
11. Cal St. Chico, 96
12. Air Force, 52
13. UC Davis, 51
14. Fla. Atlantic, 29%,
15. Bloomsburg, 8
16. Milwaukee, 7
17. San Fran. St., 5
18. Edinboro, 4
19. Minn. St. Mankato, 2.

1990

. Oakland, 423

. Cal St. Northridge, 419
. North Dakota, 405

. Navy, 371

. Northern Mich., 353

. Cal Poly, 345

7. Clarion, 201

8. Army West Point, 194
9. Fla. Atlantic, 171

10. Tampa, 153

11. (tie) Bloomsburg and Cal St. Chico, 137
13. Buffalo, 125

14. UC Davis, 93

15. Milwaukee, 77

16. Edinboro, 47

17. Northern Colo., 43
18. Air Force, 40

19. Cal St. LA, 25

20. Springfield, 20

21. Cal St. East Bay, 6
22. Uindy, 4

23. Slippery Rock, 2

24. (tie) Ashland and South Dakota, 1.

1991
1. Oakland, 566%

2. Fla. Atlantic, 404

3. Northern Mich., 397
4. North Dakota, 344
5. Clarion, 278
6
7
8
9
1
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. Cal Poly, 265

. Buffalo, 200

. Navy, 192

. Bloomsburg, 19172
0. Edinboro, 149

11. Air Force, 105

12. UC Davis, 72

13. Northern Colo., 63

14. Shippensburg, 61

15. Cal St. Chico, 57

16. Springdfield, 53

17. (tie) Neb.-Kearney and South Dakota, 38
19. Cal St. LA, 31

20. St. Cloud St., 27

21. West Chester, 21

22. CSU Bakersfield, 18
23. Indiana (PA), 17

24. Cal St. East Bay, 13
25. Southern Conn. St., 12

26. (tie) Grand Valley St. and Slippery Rock, 11

28. MSU Denver, 7
29. (tie) Ashland and Tampa, 1.

1992
1. Oakland, 621%
2. Northern Mich., 475
3. Fla. Atlantic, 376
4. North Dakota, 330
5. Clarion, 316
6. Air Force, 260
7. Bloomsburg, 202
8. Shippensburg, 161
9. CSU Bakersfield, 151
10. Edinboro, 130
11. Cal Poly, 108
12. St. Cloud St., 107
13. Indiana (PA), 67
14. Springfield, 62
15. UC Davis, 56
16. West Chester, 40
17. Northern Colo., 36
18. Neb.-Kearney, 35"
19. South Dakota, 34
20. Grand Valley St., 27
21. Cal St. East Bay, 22
22. Ulndy, 18
23. Slippery Rock, 17
24. Tampa, 6
25. Gannon, 3
26. Kutztown, 2.

1993
1. Oakland, 609
2. Clarion, 406
3. Fla. Atlantic, 365
4. Northern Mich., 344",
5. Air Force, 303%2
6. North Dakota, 302
7. Shippensburg, 196
8. Cal Poly, 193%
9. Northern Colo., 186
10. Bloomsburg, 160
11. Indiana (PA), 120
12. CSU Bakersfield, 102
13. UC Davis, 64
14. West Chester, 63
15. Springfield, 51
16. St. Cloud St., 42

17. Edinboro, 3172

18. South Dakota, 27
19. Grand Valley St., 20
20. Ferris St., 17

21. Ulndy, 13

22. Tampa, 9

23. Gannon, 6.

1994
1. Oakland, 630
2. Air Force, 4542
3. Clarion, 361
4. North Dakota, 306
5. Northern Mich., 246
6. CSU Bakersfield, 244
7. Northern Colo., 197
8. Cal Poly, 196
9. West Chester, 145
10. Indiana (PA), 130
11. St. Cloud St., 120
12. UC Davis, 96
13. Shippensburg, 93
14. Bloomsburg, 78
15. Springfield, 73
16. Ashland, 58
17. Tampa, 52V
18. South Dakota, 49
19. Ulndy, 43
20. Ferris St., 35
21. Edinboro, 32
22. Minn. St. Mankato, 23
23. (tie) Delta St. and Gannon, 18
25. Grand Valley St., 8.

1995

1. Air Force, 690

2. Oakland, 563

3. Drury, 329

4. Clarion, 328
5. Northern Mich., 271
6. North Dakota, 195%
7. Northern Colo., 173
8. Bloomsburg, 153
9. CSU Bakersfield, 146
10. Indiana (PA), 129
11. West Chester, 96
12. Ashland, 83
13. Truman, 71
14. UC Davis, 47
15. Springfield, 46
16. St. Cloud St., 44
17. Shippensburg, 38
18. Ulndy, 36
19. South Dakota, 25%
20. Grand Valley St., 24
21. Edinboro, 21
22. Tampa, 18
23. Minn. St. Mankato, 16
24. Gannon, 12.

1996
1. Air Force, 697"
2. Oakland, 625

All-Time Team Results



. Drury, 551

. Northern Mich., 279"

. Clarion, 256

. North Dakota, 230

. CSU Bakersfield, 1967
. Kutztown, 132

9. Northern Colo., 129
10. West Chester, 117
11. Indiana (PA), 111

12. South Dakota, 106
13. Bloomsburg, 80

14. St. Cloud St., 59

15. Truman, 40

16. (tie) UC Davis and Shippensburg, 36
18. Grand Valley St., 32
19. Henderson St., 26%
20. Edinboro, 15

21. MSU Denver, 9

22. West Va. Wesleyan, 7
23. Southern Conn. St., 5
24. Ulndy, 1.

1997
1. Drury, 690%
2. Oakland, 490
3. North Dakota, 438
4. Clarion, 399
5. Northern Mich., 270
6. CSU Bakersfield, 22772
7. Ashland, 212
8. Kutztown, 146
9. Shippensburg, 146
10. West Chester, 109%2
11. Henderson St., 96
12. Grand Valley St., 82
13. Northern Colo., 77
14. St. Cloud St., 59
15. Uindy, 53
16. Truman, 51
17. Tampa, 45
18. South Dakota, 38
19. West Va. Wesleyan, 19
20. (tie) Mansfield and MSU Denver, 13
22. Bloomsburg, 12
23. Stony Brook, 9
24. Gannon, 8
25. Colorado Mines, 7.

1998

. Drury, 578%

. CSU Bakersfield, 386
. Clarion, 360%

. Truman, 338

. North Dakota, 319

. Northern Mich., 284"
. Indiana (PA), 2277
8. Northern Colo., 216
9. Ashland, 187

10. Kutztown, 168

11. South Dakota, 109
12. St. Cloud St., 86

13. Bloomsburg, 80

14. (tie) Salem Int'l and West Chester, 69
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16. Wheeling Jesuit, 47
17. MSU Denver, 34

18. Tampa, 27

19. West Va. Wesleyan, 24
20. UC Davis, 21%

21. Uindy, 15

22. Henderson St., 11

23. Grand Valley St., 3.

1999

. Drury, 613

. North Dakota, 603"
. Truman, 406

. Clarion, 370

. Northern Mich., 299

. Indiana (PA), 278%

. UC Davis, 119

. South Dakota, 117

. Northern Colo., 106

. Bloomsburg, 105

. Fairmont St., 98

. St. Cloud St., 80

. West Chester, 57

. Neb. Omaha, 52

. Salem Int'l, 46

. MSU Denver, 45

. Lewis, 40

. Shippensburg, 38

. Central Wash., 30

. CSU Bakersfield, 27
. Ashland, 26

. West Va. Wesleyan, 21
. Tampa, 19

. Kutztown, 16

. Grand Valley St., 13
. Binghamton, 11

. Wheeling Jesuit, 7

. Mansfield, 5

. LeMoyne-Owen, 3

. (tie) Ulndy and Queens (NY), 2.

2000

. Drury, 663

. Truman, 556

. North Dakota, 478

. Clarion, 375

. St. Cloud St., 259

. West Chester, 238

. Indiana (PA), 189

. Northern Mich., 181%
9. Northern Colo., 139
10. Neb. Omaha, 128"
11. Salem Int'l, 63

12. UC Davis, 51

13. Fairmont St., 46

14. Gardner-Webb, 36
15. (tie) CSU Bakersfield and Lewis, 30
17. Wayne St. (MI), 29
18. MSU Denver, 28

19. Uindy, 16

20. Grand Valley St., 15
21. Ashland, 14

22. Westminster (PA), 13
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23. (tie) Central Wash. and West Va. Wesleyan,

25
26
27

9
. Shippensburg, 7
. Catawba, 6

. (tie) Delta St., Kutztown and Ouachita
Baptist, 3.

2001
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. Truman, 656
. Drury, 610%

UC San Diego, 413

. North Dakota, 352

. West Chester, 351

. Clarion, 258

. Tampa, 205"

. CSU Bakersfield, 198
. Northern Mich., 123

. Neb. Omaha, 102

. Lewis, 95

. Ulndy, 87

. Northern Colo., 84

. UC Dauvis, 83

. St. Cloud St., 69

. Bloomsburg, 68

. Grand Valley St., 48

. (tie) Indiana (PA) and Ouachita Baptist, 34

. Central Wash., 29

. Westminster (PA), 23
. Shippensburg, 18

. MSU Denver, 17

. Wheeling Jesuit, 1572
. South Dakota, 14%

. Salem Intl, 9

. Pfeiffer, 4.

2002
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. Truman, 733
. Drury, 548
. West Chester, 434

UC San Diego, 350

. North Dakota, 313

Neb. Omaha, 309

. Clarion, 207
. Northern Colo., 165
. Tampa, 163

. CSU Bakersfield, 117

. Northern Mich., 104

. Ulndy, 80

. Bloomsburg, 78

. Lewis, 72

. UC Davis, 56

. St. Cloud St., 53

. (tie) Shippensburg and South Dakota, 37
. Grand Valley St., 36

. Southern Conn. St., 25

. (tie) Delta St. and West Va. Wesleyan, 15
. Wayne St. (MI), 13

. Neb.-Kearney, 11

. Minn. St. Mankato, 9

. Central Wash., 7

. Westminster (PA), 6

. Hillsdale, 5

. (tie) Ashland and Catawba, 4

. Henderson St., 2.
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2003

1.

Truman, 682

3. UC San Diego, 406
4. West Chester, 312
5. North Dakota, 304

9. South Dakota, 193"
10. Wayne St. (Ml), 139
11. Wingate, 103

2. Drury, 410

3. (tie) UC San Diego and West Chester, 365"
5. CSU Bakersfield, 305
6. UC Davis, 247

7. Neb. Omaha, 233"

8. North Dakota, 219

9. Tampa, 196

10. Clarion, 160

11. Ulndy, 131

12. Northern Colo., 103
13. St. Cloud St., 100

14. Indiana (PA), 79

15. South Dakota, 65

16. Lewis, 55

17. California (PA), 48

18. Northern Mich., 46
19. Ashland, 44

20. Grand Valley St., 39
21. Shippensburg, 33

22. Salem Intl, 21

23. Southern Conn. St., 16
24. Central Wash., 15

25. Colorado Mines, 12
26. Minn. St. Mankato, 11
27. West Va. Wesleyan, 7
28. Wayne St. (MI), 6

29. Bloomsburg, 4%-.

2004

. Truman, 641

. Drury, 561

UC San Diego, 478

. CSU Bakersfield, 332

. Clarion, 313"

. West Chester, 235

. North Dakota, 228

. Tampa, 202

. Ulndy, 179%

10. Neb. Omaha, 167

11. St. Cloud St., 98

12. Shippensburg, 76%2
13. Seattle, 69

14. Grand Valley St., 61
15. South Dakota, 55

16. Southern Conn. St., 46
17. Indiana (PA), 43

18. West Va. Wesleyan, 34
19. Northern Mich., 33

20. Minn. St. Mankato, 16
21. California (PA), 12

22. Slippery Rock, 11%2
23. Salem Intl, 9

24. (tie) Henderson St. and Lewis, 7
26. Colorado Mines, 5

27. Delta St., 4

28. Wingate, 3
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6.
7.
8.
9.
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20.

21

22.

24.
25.

Tampa, 276

Ulndy, 251

CSU Bakersfield, 228
Neb. Omaha, 214,

. Clarion, 149

. Ouachita Baptist, 133
. St. Cloud St., 113

. Delta St., 101

. Grand Valley St., 66

. Southern Conn. St., 65
. South Dakota, 53

. Indiana (PA), 45

. Seattle, 43

. Edinboro, 38

Minn. St. Mankato, 32
. California (PA), 31

Shippensburg, 9
Henderson St., 5.

2006
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©

10
11

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

. Truman, 664

. Drury, 505

. UC San Diego, 474

. North Dakota, 304

. West Chester, 291

. Neb. Omaha, 194

. Ouachita Baptist, 171
. South Dakota, 168

Tampa, 167

. Ulndy, 157

. Clarion, 144

St. Cloud St., 131
Grand Valley St., 79
Delta St., 65

Seattle, 562

Southern Conn. St., 54
Saint Leo, 52

CSU Bakersfield, 49
Edinboro, 48

Indiana (PA), 42

Minn. St. Mankato, 41%2
Shippensburg, 37

Le Moyne, 21

Wayne St. (MI), 17
Bloomsburg, 10
Northern Mich., 7
Bridgeport, 5
Neb.-Kearney, 2.

2007

. Drury, 64672
. Truman, 518
. UC San Diego, 318

(tie) Wayne St. (Ml) and West Va. Wesleyan,
20

12

13.

14

15.

16

17.

18

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
29.
30.

. Tampa, 99

Southern Conn. St., 93%
. Bridgeport, 85
Bloomsburg, 76

. Neb. Omaha, 69

LIU Post, 62

. Delta St., 52

St. Cloud St., 47
Edinboro, 45
Ashland, 44
Shippensburg, 42
Grand Valley St., 18
Le Moyne, 17

Minn. St. Mankato, 15
Kutztown, 11

MSU Moorhead, 5
Lewis, 4.

2008
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25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
32.

33
34
35

. Truman, 461%
. Drury, 449
. North Dakota, 324

UC San Diego, 302
Neb. Omaha, 242

. Wayne St. (MI), 206

. West Chester, 202

. Clarion, 190

. Ouachita Baptist, 185

. South Dakota, 178"

. Uindy, 160

. Southern Conn. St., 148
. Bridgeport, 130

. Wingate, 104

. Tampa, 74

. Grand Valley St., 71

. LIU Post, 62

. (tie) Edinboro and Saint Leo, 54
. St. Cloud St., 50

. Henderson St., 45

. (tie) Delta St., Le Moyne and Minn. St.

Mankato, 44
MSU Moorhead, 40
Lock Haven, 29
California (PA), 27
Lewis, 25
Incarnate Word, 18
(tie) Bloomsburg and Findlay, 15
Limestone, 12
. Seattle, 11
. Ashland, 6
. Northern Mich., 5.

2009

1.

Drury, 618

(tie) Alas. Fairbanks and Limestone, 7

29.

MSU Moorhead, 1.

2005

1.
2.

Truman, 579%2
Drury, 530

. West Chester, 282

. North Dakota, 2652
. Ulndy, 256

. Ouachita Baptist, 245
. Clarion, 243
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2. Wayne St. (MI), 45372
3. UC San Diego, 425
4. Truman, 333

5. West Chester, 233

6. Ouachita Baptist, 223
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7. Clarion, 210%

8. St. Cloud St., 158

9. Grand Valley St., 153"
10. Henderson St., 146
11. Uindy, 137

12. Tampa 109

13. Delta St., 105

14. California (PA), 101
15. Minn. St. Mankato, 97
16. Incarnate Word, 96
17. Bridgeport, 90

18. Southern Conn. St., 47
19. Neb. Omaha, 46

20. LIU Post, 37

21. Kutztown, 31

22. Alas. Fairbanks, 28
23. Gannon, 25

24. MSU Moorhead, 21
25. Limestone, 20

26. Indiana (PA), 10

27. Northern Mich., 9

28. (tie) Lock Haven and Shippensburg, 8
30. Le Moyne, 7

31. Findlay, 4

32. Wingate, 3

33. Neb.-Kearney, 1.

2010
1. Drury, 657
2. Wayne St. (MI), 531
3. UC San Diego, 318
4. West Chester, 313%
5. Truman, 251
6. Clarion, 234
7. Ashland, 183
8. Grand Valley St., 180
9. Ulndy, 171
10. Southern Conn. St., 130
11. Incarnate Word, 111
12. Tampa, 101
13. St. Cloud St., 98
14. Bridgeport, 94
15. Henderson St., 77
16. (tie) Kutztown and Lock Haven, 65
18. Ouachita Baptist, 5972
19. California (PA), 59
20. Delta St., 40
21. Findlay, 39
22. Indiana (PA), 38
23. Wingate, 24
24. Neb. Omaha, 22
25. Colorado Mines, 21
26. Minn. St. Mankato, 20
27. Shippensburg, 19
28. Alas. Fairbanks, 18
29. Gannon, 16
30. Grand Canyon, 14
31. Pfeiffer, 12
32. (tie) Le Moyne and MSU Moorhead, 9
34. (tie) Fla. Southern and Limestone, 8
36. Bentley, 7
37. LIU Post, 6.

2011
1. Drury, 483%
2. Wayne St. (MI), 388
3. UC San Diego, 338
4. Clarion, 272
5. Ashland, 240
6. Incarnate Word, 235
7. Fla. Southern, 206
8. West Chester, 195
9. Grand Valley St., 184

10. (tie) Grand Canyon, Henderson St. and
Ulndy, 166

13. Tampa, 125

14. California (PA), 105

15. Southern Conn. St., 96

16. Ouachita Baptist, 90

17. Wingate, 65

18. Truman, 61

19. Indiana (PA), 53

20. Nova Southeastern, 47

21. Bentley, 45

22. Bridgeport, 43

23. Neb. Omaha, 37

24. Le Moyne, 36

25. St. Cloud St., 27

26. (tie) LIU Post and Shippensburg, 19
28. Queens (NC), 15

29. Saint Rose, 14%;

30. (tie) Lock Haven and Minn. St. Mankato, 14
32. Gannon, 11

33. Northern Mich., 10

34. Alas. Fairbanks, 9

35. Kutztown, 7

36. Colorado Mesa, 6

37. Findlay, 5

38. (tie) Converse and Hillsdale, 2.

2012
1. Wayne St. (MI), 497
2. Drury, 496
3. UC San Diego, 45172
4. Tampa, 222
5. Grand Canyon, 218
6. Grand Valley St., 19172
7. Ashland, 158
8. West Chester, 155
9. St. Cloud St., 152
10. Fla. Southern, 141
11. Ulndy, 130
12. California (PA), 121
13. Incarnate Word, 115%
14. Nova Southeastern, 113%
15. Indiana (PA), 91
16. Alas. Fairbanks, 88
17. Southern Conn. St., 80
18. Wingate, 78
19. Henderson St., 77
20. LIU Post, 66
21. Queens (NC), 55
22. Clarion, 52
23. Ouachita Baptist, 49
24. Truman, 42
25. Le Moyne, 31

26. Shippensburg, 24

27. (tie) Colorado Mesa and Fairmont St., 18
29. (tie) Lenoir-Rhyne and Lock Haven, 13
31. (tie) Northern Mich. and Saint Rose, 12
33. (tie) Bloomsburg and Colorado Mines, 8
35. (tie) Delta St. and Findlay, 4

37. Converse, 2.

2013

. Drury, 432%

. Wayne St. (MI), 388

UC San Diego, 313

. Incarnate Word, 252

. Wingate, 242

. Fla. Southern, 219

. West Chester, 209

. LIU Post, 186

9. Simon Fraser, 175

10. Queens (NC), 174

11. Grand Canyon, 171

12. Ashland, 154

13. Tampa, 148

14. Grand Valley St., 12972
15. Nova Southeastern, 128
16. St. Cloud St., 116

17. Clarion, 89

18. Southern Conn. St. 66
19. Alas. Fairbanks, 642
20. Northern Mich., 59

21. (tie) Cal St. East Bay and Ulndy, 55
23. Fairmont St., 35

24. Findlay, 24

25. Bentley, 20

26. Lynn, 19

27. Rollins, 18

28. Saint Rose, 14

29. California (PA),12

30. (tie) Lock Haven and Shippensburg, 11
32. Limestone, 7

33. Colorado Mesa, 5%

34. Indiana (PA), 4

35. Henderson St., 3

36. (tie) Converse and Le Moyne, 2.

2014

. Drury, 486

. Wayne St. (M), 419

. Queens (NC), 368%

. West Chester, 300
UC San Diego, 248"
. Wingate, 230%

. Fla. Southern, 184

. Bridgeport, 178

9. California Baptist, 149
10. Grand Valley St., 132
11. LIU Post, 118

12. (tie) Delta St. and Northern Michigan, 114
14. Alas. Fairbanks, 106
15. CSU East Bay, 101
16. Indiana (PA), 93"
17. Clarion, 93

18. (tie) Lindenwood (MO) and Simon Fraser,
83

O N O WN

O NG WN

All-Time Team Results

23



20. Ashland, 75

21. Tampa, 45

22. Limestone, 38

23. West Fla., 3212

24. Colorado Mesa, 31

25. St. Cloud St., 29

26. Truman St., 28

27. (tie) Saint Leo and Bentley, 26
29. Edinboro, 17

30. Bloomsburg, 15

31. Lynn, 13

32. Lewis, 12

33. Hillsdale, 11%

34. MSU Mankato, 9

35. Findlay, 6

36. Southern Conn. St., 5
37. (tie) Nova Southeastern
39. MSU Moorhead, 2.

2015

. Queens (NC), 5407

. Drury, 489",

. Wingate, 320

. Nova Southeastern, 216
. Wayne St. (MI), 211

UC San Diego, 201

. LIU Post, 184

. California Baptist, 181

. Delta St., 174

10. Lindenwood (MO), 160
11. West Fla., 117

12. Simon Fraser, 110

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20.

21

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.

36
38
39

. Tampa, 109%

. Fla. Southern, 105

. Clarion, 92

. Lynn, 85

. Northern Mich., 76%%

. Limestone, 76

. Carson-Newman, 66

Grand Valley St., 56

. (tie) Ashland, West Chester, 51
Bridgeport, 42

St. Cloud St., 38

Colorado Mesa, 372

Alas. Fairbanks, 34

Saint Leo, 32%:

(tie) Bloomsburg, California (PA), 30
Findlay, 26

Edinboro, 14

Minn. St. Mankato, 12
Henderson St., 11

Tiffin, 7

Truman, 5

. (tie) Azusa Pacific, Indiana (PA), 4
. Lake Erie, 3

. (tie) Adams St., Hillsdale, 1.

2016

1.

Queens (NC), 567

2. Wingate, 36472

3.
4,
5,

UCSD, 345
Drury, 295
Grand Valley, 226

6. West Florida, 213

7. Wayne St., 208
8. LIU Post, 190
9. Lindenwood, 166

10

12

14

16

18

20

. Delta St., 150
1.

Nova Southeastern, 121

. Truman St., 119
13.
. Bridgeport, 110
15.
. Carson-Newman, 86
17.

Cal Baptist, 117
Florida Southern, 94

Lynn, 7972

. Findlay, 78
19.

NMU, 63

. West Chester, 49
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
29.
30.

Clarion, 48

Fresno Pacific, 46
Colorado Mesa, 44
MSU-Mankato, 40
Cal U-PA, 27
Tiffin, 22

(tie) Henderson St., 20; Simon Fraser, 20

Jewell, 19
Tampa, 17

31. Azusa Pacific, 15

32.
33. (tie( Saint Leo, 13; Bentley, 13

WSCU, 14

35. Ashland, 12

36. (tie) Bloomsburg, 6%2; MSU-Moorhead, 4;

Southern Conn. 4
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